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STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

BENEFICIAL USE FIELD REPORT

A. GENERAL INFORMATION Permit No: 72-7511
Exam Date: O7lO2l2O13

1. Current Owner:

HECLA MINING CO
PO BOX 647
CHALL|S tD 83226-0647

2. Accompanied by: Jeff Cooper, IDWR; Corey Skinner, IDWR; and Brant Tritthart, Hecla Mining Company site manager
Phone No:

Address:
Relationship to permit Holder:

3. SOURCE:
JORDAN CREEK
SPRINGS
UNNAMED STREAM
UNNAMED STREAM

Tributary
YANKEE FORK
PINYON LAKE CREEK
JORDAN CREEK
PINYON LAKE CREEK

Method of Determination: lnformation provided by Al Barker, Attorney for Hecla Mining Company; and ArcMap Aerial
imagery.

B. OVERLAP REVIEW

1. Other water rights with the same place of use: None
Water Rioht No. Source Purpose of Use Basis

Comments: Hecla permits with overlapping POU are72-7115,72-7116, and 72-7503

2. Other water rights with the same point-of-diversion: None
Water Riqht No. Source Purpose of Use Basis

Comments: Hecla permits with the same PODs are. 72-7115 &72-7116 Springs; 72-7503 Unnamed Stream (Washout
Creek); 72-7049 Jordan Creek.

C. DIVERSION AND DELIVERY SYSTEM

1. LOGATION OF PO]NT(S) OF DIVERSION:

UNNAMED STREAM NW% SW%, Sec. 29, Twp 13N, Rge 15E, B.M. CUSTER County
UNNAMED STREAM SW% NW%, Sec.29, Twp 13N, Rge 15E, B.M. CUSTER County
JORDAN CREEK SW%SE%, Sec.20, Twp 13N, Rge 15E, B.M. CUSTER County
SPRINGS NE% SW% SW%, Sec. 29, Twp 13N, Rge 15E, B.M. CUSTER County

Method of Determination: lnformation provided by Al Barker, Attorney for Hecla Mining Company; and ArcMap Aerial
imagery.
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WATER QUALIW IMPROVEMENT STORAGE

WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENT FROM STORAGE

Method of Determination: lnformation provided by Al Barker, Attorney for Hecla Mining Company; and ArcMap Aerial
imagery.

3.
Delivery System Diagram Attached (required). lndicate all major components and distances between components.X lndicate weir size/pipe as applicable.

Map Attached Showing Location(s) of point(s) of diversion and place(s) of use (required). Scale must beX 1:24,000 or greater.

X Aerial Photo Attached (required for irrigation of 10+ acres).

X Photo of Diversion and System Attached

D. FLOWMEASUREMENTS

2. Measurements: lmpoundment capacity taken from IDWR Dam Safety material. No flow measurements made as site
was mostly dismantled more than 20 years ago. Potential flow rates were gathered from material provided by Hecla
attorney, Al Barker.

4.

NE NW SW SE TotalsRng Sec
NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE

13N 't5E 29 X X X X X X

NE NW SW SE TotalsRng Sec
NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE

13N 15E 29 X X

Well or Diversion
lD No-*

Motor
Make

Hp Motor Serial No. Pump Make Pump Serial No. or
Discharge Size

NA

Measurement
Eouioment

Type Make Model No. Serial No. Size Calib. Date

NA
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E. FLOW CALCULATIONS

X Additional Computation Sheets Attached

Measured Method: Data supplied by Hecla Mining Company attorney, Al Barker, indicates that potential flow rate of the
sources was well in excess of the 7.36 cfs permitted rate.

F. VOLUME CALCULATIONS

1. Volume Calculations for irrigation: NA

V,* = (Acres lrrigated) x (lrrigation Requirement) =

V o n = [Diversion Rate (cfs)] x (Days in lrrigation season) x 't .9835 =

V = Smaller of V1.q ?nd Vep =

2. Volume Calculations for Other Uses: The volume for the storage impoundment was confirmed by IDWR Dam Safety
reports.

G. NARRATIVE/REMARKS/COMMENTS

The field exam for permit 72-7511 was conducted on July 2, 2013 by Jeff Cooper, with Corey Skinner of the Southern
Region office of IDWR and Brant Tritthart of Hecla Mining Company in attendance. Most of the information for the
licensing of this permit has come from phone conversations, email, and mail correspondence with the attorney for Hecla
Mining Company, Albert Barker, of Barker, Rosholt, and Simpson in Boise. Permil T2-751 1 is one of six outstanding
permits at the Grouse Creek mine in the Yankee Fork drainage west of Challis. The application for permit 72-7511 was
filed on March 22, 1993 and the permit was approved on October 25, 1993. Proof of Beneficial Use was filed on
September 28, 1998, though actual mining apparently stopped in 1997. ln Mr. Barker's August 17, 2020 email (included
with this report), he communicated Hecla Mining Company's wish to change the use from Mining to Water Quality
lmprovement.

The permit was approved with Mining Storage, Mining from Storage, and Diversion to Storage as its original uses, but
it appears that the storage of water in the tailings impoundment was used partially for water quality improvement from
the beginning, as discussed in Excerpts from the Plan of Operations (Exhibit B), submitted to the Department by Mr.
Barker with his August 7, 2020 letter. Additionally, photos from IDWR Dam safety reports as early as June of 1997
show the water treatment plant building in place, and photos from the same source show water quality treatment ponds
in place as early as 1995. Water was originally directed to the impoundment from several sources, and the primary
mining use was in the mill, but at this point, water quality improvement is the main use, along with water quality
improvement from storage, as some of the water is pumped from the impoundment to the water treatment plant, as
well as to water quality treatment ponds nearby. Because mining is no longer conducted at the site, some of the
sources originally used are no longer used, or used sporadically. Ground water is one source that is being dropped
from the permit.

Some clarification of the sources should be noted at this time. As mentioned above, ground water is being dropped as
a source. Jordan Creek, tributary to the Yankee Fork, is the site of a pump station and its water is diverted via pipeline
to the impoundment. The Unnamed Stream, tributary to Jordan Creek (also known as Washout Creek), is considered
on-stream storage, and therefore, is not a part of the diversion to storage. lts point of diversion has been placed at the
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midpoint of the impoundment structure, because its flow is essentially intercepted by the structure. The Unnamed
Stream, tributary to Pinyon Lake Creek, is intercepted by the 'West Ditch' in the SWNW of Section 29, T13N, R15E, so
that point is considered its point of diversion. The water from the source listed as the Springs is collected by a French
drain somewhere under the tailings impoundment structure, and this water is drained by pipeline into a small pond
(Pond #6 - Exhibit E in packet submitted by Al Barker with his August 7,2020 letter), and then pumped to the
impoundment. Because the exact location of the Springs cannot be determined, the pump location is being designated
as the point of diversion.

From the data supplied with Mr. Barker's August 7, 2O2O letter, the flow rate capacity of the three pumps in Jordan
Creek (75 HP/600 gpm each) plus the flow rate capacity of the pumps servicing the Springs flow (two 125 HP/1000
gpm and one 25 HP/200 gpm) is more than adequate to satisfy the permitted flow rate of 7.36 cfs. IDWR Dam Safety
reports indicate that the capacity of the impoundment is about 549 acre-feet, which is more than sufficient for the
permitted capacity of 500 acre-feet. I recommend licensing of the permit with Diversion to Storage at 7.36 cfs, Water
Quality lmprovement Storage at 500.0 AF, and Water Quality lmprovement from Storage also at 500.0 AF, with a total
volume of 500.0 AF.

Because Hecla Mining Company, through their attorney, Al Barker, requested a change in nature of use from mining
to water quality improvement; and because places of use and points of diversion were developed differently from what
was permitted, an Amendment of Permit was mailed to Hecla, and was signed and returned with the $100.00 fee.

Have conditions of permit approval been met? X

H. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Recommended Amounts

Totals: 7.36 CFS 500.0 AF

NoYes

2. Recommended Amendments

X Change P.D. as reflected above

X Change P.U. as reflected above

AUTHENTICATION

Field Examiner's

Add P.D. as reflected above

Add P.U. as reflected above

None

None

Beneficial Use Period of Use Rate of Diversion Annual Volume

DIVERSION TO STORAGE 1lO1lo 12131 7.36 CFS

WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENT
STORAGE

01l0l lo 12131 500.0 AF

WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENT
FROM STORAGE

01lO1lo 12131 500.0 AF

Reviewer

burg - Senior Reso

F\aia q _l_zozCI



72-7511 Place of Use Map
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72-7511 Points of Diversion Map
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Point of Diversion - Unnamed Stream, tributary to Pinyon Lake Creek, entering West Ditch (foreground)
Point of Diversion - Unnamed Stream (Washout Creek), tributary to Jordan Creek, dammed up by embankment (at arrow)

Point of Diversion - Pump house on Jordan Creek
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72-751"1Hecla Mining Company (photos from IDWR Dam Safety Photo Gallery)



Water Quality lmprovement from Storage - Place of Use - Treatment Ponds and Waste Treatment Plant
Point of Diversion - Springs tributary to Pinyon Lake Creek (at arrow)

Water Quality lmprovement Storage - Place of Use
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72-75Il Hecla Mining Company (photos from IDWR Dam Safety Photo Gallery)
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72-7511" Hecla Mining Company (photos from IDWR Dam Safety Photo Gallery)



1997 Photo from IDWR Dam Safety files showing Water Treatment Building and associated water treatment ponds in

place at that time, during the development period.

72-751,1, Hecla Mining Company



Bitzenburq, James

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Albert Barker <apb@idahowaters.com>
Monday, August 17,2020 3:39 PM
Skinner, Corey; Bitzenburg, James
FW: Google Earth lmage
GoogleEarth_l mage.jpg

Corey and Jim-
See if this answers some of the questions.

Also Hecla agrees to change the nature of use from Mining to Water Quality lmprovement.

Albert P. Barker
Barker Rosholt & Simpson LLP

1010 W Jefferson, Suite 102

Boise, ldaho 83702
(208) 336-0700
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail and its attachments are confidential and may be privileged. lf you believe this e-
mail has been sent to you in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this email. Do not deliver, distribute
or copy this transmission.
Barker Rosholt & Simpson LLP is the ldaho representative of the Environmental Law Network

1
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Barker Rosholt
& Simpson LLP

lloise
10L0 W. Jefferson St. Suite l-02

Boise, Idaho 83702

p. 208.336.0700

f.20a344.6034

rlttorneys
Albert P. Barker

John K. Simpson

Travis L. Thompson

Scott A. Magnuson

Jonas A. Reagan

John A. Rosholt
(a9s7 -zoae)

AlbertP. Barker
EMAIL: apb@idahowaters.com

PHoNE: 208,336.0700
wEB: idahowaters.com

RECEIVED
AUG I 0 2020

DEPT Of WATEEtrSOLFCES
SOJTHERNREGION

August 7,2020

Jim Bitzenburg
Corey Skinner
Idaho Department of Water Resources
Southern Region
650 Addison Ave. W, Suite 500
Twin Falls, ID 83301-3037

Notice of Intent to Void Permits, Permit Nol 72-7049,72-7I I5, 72-7I I6,72-7472,
72-7503, and 72-751 I

Gentlemen:

I am writing in response to your letter of July 14,2020, which was a follow-up to your
earlier communication directed to Hecla Mining Company on April 24,2020, and a number of
conversations that we have had in the interim. We appreciate the opportunity to have some time
to locate information responsive to your requests.

Given the significant change of circumstances since the Proofs of Beneficial Use were
submitted in the late 1990s for these six water right permits, Hecla herein requests that the
Department process the permit and issue a license for water ight72-7511. Hecla also requests
that the Department withhold action on the other five permits, 72-7049,72-7115,72-7116,72-
7472 and72-7503, pending action on water rightT2-7511. Hecla believes that if we can come to
an agreement on a license for Permit No. 72-7511, it likely will not be necessary to take action to
process and issue the other five outstanding permits. On the other hand, if a license is not issued
for water right 72-7 51 1 , then Hecla reserves the right to ask the Department to issue licenses for
all six of the water rights rather than just 72-75I1.

HISTORY OF GROUSE CREEK MINE

With the time that has passed since the original permits were issued in the 1990s, it is
helpful to understand what has occurred at the Grouse Creek mine site since that time. The six
permits referenced here for Grouse Creek Mine are all located in Township 13 North, Range 15
East, Sections 20, 29 and 30, Custer County. The rights were applied for as part of the
development of the Grouse Creek Mine. Applications for permit were submitted prior to Hecla's
operations, some by Hecla and some by its predecessors. Permits were issued between 1975 and
1994. Hecla began construction at the mine in 1993. The mine had previously been operated by

Re

idahowaters.com I Boise: 208.336.0700 | Twin Falls: 208.733.0700



Jim Bitzenburg
Corey Skinner
Idaho Department of llater Resources
Aagast 7,2020
Page 2

Sunbeam Mining Company in the 1980s, Hecla acquired the mine as part of its acquisition of
Coca Mines in the early 1990s. As part of Hecla's mine operations, a mill was constructed in
1993 andbegan operating in1994. The mill operated from 1994 up through 1997, when
operations were temporarily suspended due to operating costs, metals prices and resource issues.
The Sunbeam underground workings were exhausted by 1995. The open pit operations began in
the 1990s, but work on the open mining pits was also suspended in 1997, before the pits were
fully developed. A tailings impoundment or tailings pond was constructed in conjunction with
the mining operations to manage both water and tailings on site. In addition,in 1997, a surface
water treatment plant was constructed with a 4000 gpm design capacity to treat the mine water
before it was returned to Jordan Creek. All of this mill and mining operations infrastructure was
in place in the late 1990s when Proofs of Beneficial Use were submitted for the six water rights.
Permanent suspension of operations occurred in about 2000 and the mine has not operated since.
However, the reclaimed impoundment and diversions are still in place to impound and treat
water associated with the mining operations.

Your July 14,2020letter explains that the Department conducted a field exam in20l3.
At that time, the mine was not operating and much of the mining infrastructure was no longer in
place. The mill had been dismantled, sold, and removed from the property. As a consequence,
the 2013 field exam could not accurately capture the condition of the properly or the use of water
rights as of the time that Proofs of Beneficial Use were submitted.

Hecla believes that the evaluation of Beneficial Use should be made as of the time of the
submission of Proof, and the Department has regularly taken the position in other instances that
developments occurring after submission of the Proof of Beneficial Use are not to be considered
in evaluating the licensing of an existing permit. We recognizethat,because of the passage of
time and the fact that the beneficial use and field examinations were not completed
contemporaneously, some of the elements of proof may be difficult to establish for some
elements of the water rights.

WATER RIGHT 72-7511

As noted above, Hecla would like to focus initially on Water Right 72-75I1. Application
for this water right was made in 1993. The permit was issued in 1993. The permit authorized six
points of diversion - Jordan Creek, two springs, two unnamed streams and ground water. The
pu{pose of use for this right was mining storage, mining from storage and diversion to storage.
The total permitted diversion rate was 7.36 cfs and the permitted volume was 500 acre-feet.
Individual diversion rates were established for each of the six points of diversion. An application
for amendment was submitted in November of 1993 and approved by the Department in
February of 1994. The primary pulpose of this amendment was to recognize a change in the
point of diversion on Jordan Creek.

Barker Rosho[t
& Simpson r-r-ea idahowaters.com I Boise: 208.336.0700 | Twin Falls: 2AB.733.O7OO



Jim Bitzenburg
Corey Skinner
Idaho Department of Water Resources
August 7,2020
Page 3

Significantly for Hecla, the six points of diversion for permitT2-7511 are the same six
points of diversion identified in the other permits. In other words, the point of diversionof 72-
7511 encompasses all of the other points of diversion in the pending permits, but instead of
direct use, this permit authorized diversion of the water first to the storage impoundment and
storage in the impoundment before the water was put to use. Proof of Beneficial Use of this
storage right was submitted in 1998. At that time, the tailings impoundment was fully
constructed and had been used to impound water from each of the six named points of diversion.
Water was pumped from the impoundment and put to use in the mill. The attached map from the
back file for water rightT2-7511, (Exhibit A), shows the locations of those points of diversion
that delivered water to the tailings impoundment. Excerpts from the Plan of Operations are
attached which address the design and operations of the water system at the mine. Exhibit B.

The tailings impoundment was designed to elevation 7250. As a result of curtailment of
mining operations, the elevation of the tailings impoundment was reduced from elevation725}
to elevation 7231. This reduction in elevation resulted in a tailings impoundment with a capacity
of 549 acre-feet. The tailings impoundment structure was extensively reviewed by the
Department of Water Resources' Dam Safety Division between 2007 and20l4 andthe Dam
Safety Reports contained all of the technical and engineering drawings necessary to confirm the
capacity of the dam. In 2007 IDWR's Dam Safety Office (John Falk) sent a letter to Hecla
recognizing, after a review of the engineering as-constructed drawings, that the dam has a
storage capacity of 549 acre-feet. Exhibit C. Portions of the September 2007 drawings are
attached as Exhibit D. During operations a floating barge was used to house pumps that pumped
water to the mill. The impoundment had to maintain a minimum of 250,000 ft3 or about 6 acre
feet of ponded water to float the barges.

Following the curtailment of operations, a facility described as the North Operating Pond
was located within the boundaries of the tailings impoundment. The North Operating Pond is
now connected by a pipeline to the South Water Treatment Plant located to the south of the
tailings impoundment. The North Operating Pond impounds waters from the key block drain, the
historic Sunbeam underground and the run off from the unnamed stream tributary to Pinyon
Lake, before it is treated at the South Water Treatment Plant. The North Operating Pond is
contained within the footprint of the larger tailings impoundment. The North Operating Pond is a
16-acre lined reservoir with an operating capacity of 50 million gallons and an additional
capacity of 20 million gallons to hold a PMF (potential maximum flow). Thus, the North
Operating Pond alone, within the larger tailings impoundment, has a capacity of 221acre-feet.
See Exhibits C and D. Attached as Exhibit E is an aerial photo showing the North Operating
Pond within the larger tailings impoundment and several smaller ponds at the Water Treatment
Plant.

During operations, water was pumped from Jordan Creek into the impoundment for use
in the mill. This diversion was from the same point of diversion permitted in water right permit
72-7049. Hecla has located the pump capacities for those pumps installed at the Jordan Creek

Barker Rosho[t
& Simpson u-ea idahowaters.com I Boise: 208.336.0700 | Twin Falls: 208.733.0700



Jim Bitzenburg
Corey Skinner
Idaho Department of Water Resources
August 7,2020
Page 4

pump station. Three 75-horse power pumps with a flow rate of 600 gpm each were utilized, for a
total of 1800 gpm or 4 cfs. Pump data sheets and a photo of the pump house are attached as
Exhibit F. Flow records were known to have been maintained when the pumps were in operation.
It is unknown if those daily flow records still exist. Further evidence of the diversion capacity
from Jordan Creek is shown in the attached application from 404 permit (Exhibit G) and Stream
Channel Alteration Permit (Exhibit H) for the Jordan Creek pump station.l

The permit authorized diversion of one unnamed stream, locally known as Washout
Creek. The hydraulic data from the Tailings Impoundment Work Plan recognizes that Washout
Creek has a hydraulic capacity of 649,000 gpm or 1446 cfs. Exhibit J. Washout Creek is located
on the south west corner of the tailings impoundment. Washout Creek is routed to the South
pond and flows through the pond and out the permeable weir reporting to Jordan Creek. A rock
check dam in the South pond impounds or backs up the larger inflows of water before the water
flows over the weir and into Jordan Creek.

The other unnamed stream authorized to be diverted into the impoundment is a tributary
to Pinyon Lake Creek. This is a small water flow of 0.08 cfs or 36 gpm. The flow was diverted
around the facility during construction. During operations and today some portion is diverted by
a ditch to Washout Creek and whatever was not captured in the ditch flows into the pond. Hecla
has not located any measurements of this flow rate.

Two springs underneath the current location of the tailings impoundment were also
diverted to the tailings impoundment. An underdrain system was designed and installed to collect
the water from the springs. The springs were originally pumped into the tailings impoundment
where the water was used for operational purposes in the mill. It was necessary to pump the
spring water from under the impoundment to reduce pore pressure and avoid floating the tailings
impoundment liner. In other words, this diversion was and is critical to take the water away from
the springs to preserve the integrity of the tailings impoundment. Water was pumped from the
springs into the tailings impoundment and then pumped to the mill. There are three pumps
serving and diverting those springs. Two pumps are 125-horse power pumps with a hydraulic
capacity of 1000 gpm per pump. The third, smaller pump, is a 25-horse power pump with a
hydraulic capacity of 200 gpm. The pumps that service this spring have a total diversion rate of
4.90 cfs. Currently, the water from these springs are pumped into the North Operating Pond, then
to the South Water Treatment plant, where it is treated and discharged to Jordan Creek. Spec
sheets for these pumps are attached as Exhibits K & L.

I As explained in the draft affidavit of David Berberick in support of an application to lease Water Right 72-7049 to
the water supply bank and attachments demonstrating diversion of water from the Jordan Creek pumps in 2000 and
before. Exhibit I.

Barker Rosho[t
& Simpson llna idahowaters.com I Boise: 208.336.0700 | Twin Falls: 208733.0700
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The groundwater source was intended to provide for water for the mill and fire
suppression. Attached is a well driller's report from 1993 showing a diversion rate of 50 gpm or
about 0.11 cfs. Exhibit M.

Water rightT2-7511 was originally permiued for storage and mining purposes. With the
closure of the Grouse Creek Mine, there is no active mining and milling. However, the
impoundment is necessary for mine closure and compliance with conditions of the various
regulatory agencies with jurisdiction over these mining properties. We discussed the possibility
of a licensing or post-permit amendment to the nature of use to include water quality
improvement. However, since the impoundment and diversions to the impoundment all relate to
mining we believe that the mining purpose of use should be kept on the license. Perhaps water
quality improvement could be added as a second beneficial use? We also need to discuss whether
it is necessary to adjust or amend the POU for the tailings impoundment. The attached mark-up
Exhibit N, more accurately captures the location of the tailings impoundment.

Please let me know what additional information is needed to license water right permit
72-7511. Perhaps, a telephone call after you have reviewed this information might be helpful?

Very truly yours,

BARKER OLT & N r,lp

P. Barker

APB/aje

Barker Rosho[t
& Simpson r-r-e

idahowaters.com I Boise: 208.336.0700 | Twin Falls: 208.733.0700
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EXHIBIT B



VOLUI,IE I

Plan of Operations
Hecla Mining Company
Grouse Creek Project
Custer County, Idaho

Submitted To:

U.S. FOREST SERVICE
CHALLIS NATIONAL FOREST

HC 63, BOX t67l
CHALLIS, TD $226

Submitted For:

ITECLA MINING COMPAT.IY
GROUSE CREEK PROJECT

P.O. BOX 57
WEST CRITCHFIELD STREET

STA}.ILEY, IDAHO 83278

Submiued By:

GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC.
2OO UNION BOULEVARD

SUITE lOO
LAKEWOOD, COLORADO 8A228

MARCH T992
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lupoundment has b€en deel.gned a8 a clos€d ayEten wltlr no dlecharge
of golutlone. Proceas trat€r nl.l1 be reclained by tso barge-uounted
rocLah sater pulps. Dlvsrelone wlll b6 construct€d uound the
talllnga inpdundnent to conv3y the loo-year store event, wlth
runof,f up to and including th€ plfF event Btored ln tlte tallinga
lupoundrnent. llhe tallings inpoundment will be deslgned to store the
expected lnf,Iolr6 fron the pt{F event during the actl.ve l1fe of the
facllity. Sectlon 5.5 contalna conpLet€ detalle of tbe water
nanagement Etrat€gy f,or the project. r \ .\I \"
5-4-2 railrnsa r'f.oun&rent neBlqn 

4t,. Ti$)l
5.4.2.r und€rdral.n peglcrn zfr" -1,"1- i'+rqo"/ 

1*"^*".ln underdrain system has been deslgmed to lntercept the grgundxat
Ln the talllngs iupoundnent area and convey the giroundnater rrou lM\
tlre impoundrcent area to Frevent buildup of pore presaures. t series
of Elottcd draln pipee vill Lntercept grounduater frd discrete
Eector8 of the iupoundlent, vith the interc€pted solutlona conveyed
ln transfer plpes to the grounduater coll€ction pond. Ttr!.a eysten
of drain plping wlll allou lndividual aectors of the inpoun&ent to
be nonitored lor cyanlde in accordance witb tbe nonitoring plan ae
presented in Section 5.1.4.

Tlre nain underdraln sil1 foltow the 1oerest dtainage course in the
inpounduent. Tbe transfer pipes wl1I be placed in the nain
underdrain systen. Tbe main underdrain will consl,at of the transfer
pipes and a gravel bedding naterial (six-inch ledLan tock
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dlaneter). Ehe draln nill be srapped rlth a 12-ounce Eeota:rtl.le
flIter fabric to prevent clogging by fLn6s.

5.4.2-2 croundwatat collcctLon Pond

The underdlaln systen nlll dl!Fb.?g€ to a Lin C groundrfiater
collectlon pond, uhere tbe collected nater w111 be elttrer f$nlrecl
Lnto the f.ail{nEs J,npoundnent or ovcrflow dl.rcharEed to atordan
crcek. Any dlaclrarge wlII be uonLtored uDder th6 condltions o! the
NPDES irerDtt. During pre-produetlon ana Stage I operatioru, thc
existlng nlne acra-feet pond shorn on Flgure S.13 wILl be utLDzcd
to inpound grroundhrater collected in the underdraine and as a
eedinent pond to treat any runoff fron within the lnpoundnent
constructLon area, prlor to completlon to the Stage I funpoundnent.
SonetLne durlng the early atagea of Stage If enbanh€nt
constructLon, the propoeed groundwater collectLon pond ghown on
Flgure 5.13 wll1 be con8tructed to contaln the und.erdraLn
groundsater fLow and to functlon as a sedl,rent pond for runof,f fro!
tbe downstrea! face of tbe erbanlorcnt. I{ater Ln the groundrater
collectlon pond nilL be sanpled for water quality on a daiJ.y basis
for the first tvo seeks of operation of the tallings inpoundrent,
weekly for the follorlng tro monthg and uonthly thereafter.

5.4.2.3 Liner Svgten

The propoeed inpoundrent liner ayateu is a coqroeite 6yste!
consJ.sting of a prepared foundatLon overlain by a loy perreablJ.lty
soil llner ylth a naxirur congtrusted perueabillty of 1x1o6 cr/sec,
overlain by a 50 ni1 VLDPE geonenbrane with a perneabillty of
approxLnately 1x1o-r2 cn/Eec. The tso liners are desigrred to b€ in
contact and f,unction together to ninlnl.ze any potential for leakago
(see Figure 5.14 for liner detall). 1!be conposite Eaturated
hydraulic conductivity of the propos€d liner systeu J.e equivalent
to a clay llner rrith a hydrautlc conductJ.vity of 3x10r0 cn/Eec.
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5.4.2.5 Dlverslone

Flows fron areaa up€rradient of the tailings inpounduent can be
diverted around the inpoundroent through diversion ditches, althougb
durlnE operations it is expected that this water vill be diverted
into the tal1lnge iDpoun&lent f,or uae aa process vater. llhe
diverELon dltches rrIU be capable of carrylng peak floss frou a
loo-year, 24-hour storn event. In a ator! greater than tbe 1oo-
year, 24-hour gton cvent, flows Day overtop the dltctr and slll
flo!, into tb€ tallings inpounfuent. The irpoundnent haa b€en
deEigned to contain all lnflows up to and lncludlng the ptilF ritb
tuo feet of reDal.nlng freeboard. Wat6r fron tbe dLverglon ditches
ray be diverted lnto the talllngs Lupoundment to provlde proceaa
water. A complete discuseion of the diversion dltch eysten ls
contained in Section 6.4.4. A complete diEcuEsl.on of the taitlngs
water balance le contalned Ln Appendl-x I.

5.4.3 Tailin.rs frrpoundment constructLon

5.4.3.1 TaLlLncg Irpoundnent lrea Site Preparatl,on

Tbe tailings lqlounduent site prepalation wLll consist of ci.earlng
and grubbing and topaol]. stripping and gtoclcttiling. epon conpletion
of Etripping, furtber gradlng of the hpound[ent area si],I be
necessarlr to prepare a snooth foundatlon for the underdral,n systen
and linsr.

fleak foundatlon [aterial is present at tbe south end of pinyon
Ba6in witland. ExcavatLon of this naterial to provide a sultable
foundatlon wlll be necessary before liner placement. Baeed on th6
available geotecbnlcal lnvestlgatLon r€sulta, an area under the
impound.eent of, approximately one acre rrLll need to be excavated to
resove the rteak soil naterialE.
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The Lnitiar depoeition after each Etagc of erbanloent construction
ni]l lnvolve placement of, a layer of cyeloned tairing Elines on the
drainage horizon. subeequent tailings deposition vllr be cycloned
or slriEgoted flou the perireter of the tallLngs inpound:nent.

5.4.4.3 
'arer 

Recvcu.nE 
i::i{rjf

lPwo punps or a froating barge virr be uged to recycre nater back to
the nlII faciritlos. sufflcient water virl be recycred frqr th€
talllngs water pool to the nLll to allow slurrylng of thc taiLlng€.
The trat€r reclai! Ilne vlIl b€ locat€d in the sare rl.ned dlLtch ae
the talllngs tranEport llne. The recycle uater pool on the tallinge
rriU v.ry In rize but lt le ertfiated that a nininum of 25o,ooo ftr
of water rnust be retained on the inpoundnent to allow barge puDp
operationg.

5.4.4.4 operetl-ons Uonltorinq

An active nonltoring and observatlon progran !rl,r.1 be conducted to
conf lrn that the perf,omance .of the tailing.s facllity ie
satisfactory and that the taillngs dlsposal is occurring ln
accordance wlth tlre design. Tbe progira[ wLl1 uonltor aettl€[ent of
both enbanlfilentc, recycre rrater pool volumes and quarity, drarnage
layer 6rrnp water return quantJ,ty, underdral,n groundrrater quantity
and guallty, grraln size teeting of the deposited drainage laycr
materlale, and deposlted tairrngs densitieg. lronitorlng
requirenants epecj.flc to the aouth embankment inclucle periodic
monitoring of Eettrenent prates located along the eubankuent crest
and pieioneters installed ln the clay layer at the baee of, the
slide colplex. Ther€ piezoneters lrlll be installed at the
concrusLon of site preparation, nlth the nonitoring leads ertended
Ln a trench to a nonitoring locatlon arong the 6outh enbanlnent.
constant vlsual 0bservations of the Lnpoundnent and apFurtenant
facllltLes wlll be condusted by operating peraonnel.
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quantitiea and rates of runoff to the \rarloug conponenta of tbe
Grouse qcek PrOJect.

Ihe sater Danag€lient strategy for the crouse CrEek proJect taltlngs
inpoundnent ls nade up ol tbe followingi conponents:

(a) Water supply requiranents

water supply is a coubinatLon of, stored aurface runoff,
lntersepted underdraln uater f!o[ beneatb t]re taillngs
lupoundnent and fregh nater nak€-up fro! a aurf,ace
dlvereLon north of, the site on Jordan creek. Tlre locatl.on
of the water supply frou ;tordan Creek ie ahown on Flgrure
5.15. lxhe vater supply requLreroente of the nilt average
about 1270 EErn, but vary Eeasonall.y. Of, thl.B anount, 150
gtpl on average rlll be obtalned fron Jordan Cre€k. tDhe

rest nl.ll be eupplled by a conblnation of punplng fron
the grroundvater collectlon pond at tbe toe o! the
tallinEe ltipoundment, exc€ss sater avaLlable fro! the
sedLnont po$d8, recycllng of, Eupernatant and runof,f uater
stored in tbe taillngs J,upounduent. ftr€ runoff frm
dlsturb€d areaE wiU be dlverted to the talltngs
ilrpounahent for storaEe, as necessary, ft la expected
tbat the talllngs lnpoundnent will f,unctl.on as a
rellrvoir. Hater levela riIl b€ higher tn the sprlng due
to tbe captur€ of aprlng runoff sater. llhe sater rl]]
utillzed ttrroughout the year Eo that pond water levela
decreaee steadily to a low poJ.nt dlurlng the wLnter.

(b) Stolage requj.reuents of, the tal.Ilngs lnpoundnent

It ls required under tbe IDvtR Rules and Regul.ations that
tal1inge daus nhich are lntended to store water In excer.
of, that being alecanted in the tailings placen€nt
operatlons shatl also meet the requireuents for uatcr
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(a) PrecipLtatLon

PrecJ.pitatLon on the gubbaelns weet of the tailings
Lupoundnent sl1l b€ bandled as diasuEsed above. AII
runoff up to tbat firon tbe 1:10 year, z4-hour Etorr will
be dlvertGd into ttre tallinge iapounthent or to tJr€
esdl.aent ponds. AU prcc:tpitatl,on fror the rillaLte and
tai1lngs lsroundDent araae wLll repolt dlrectly to tbe
taillnge ilFoun&ent, even though adlt drainage Ls not
IrFactl.n{f Jordan Creek.

(b) Groundsat€r Interceptlon

Water l-ntercepted by the uaste rock dunp underdlal.nB fll.Il
be plped and discharged dlrectly to the atorn water
dLverelon Byat€D. Water frol the underdralng Ln tbc
talIlnga iqroundlrent area wl1l be dlscharged to a 1ined
groundwatcr col.lection pond and pu[p€d to the tallinge
lqroundil€nt or discharged to Jordan Creek if the waler
quallty al1owa.

Itater froa ttre sunbea! adJ.t, located b€low tbe sunbea!
or. body, wlll b6 intercepted by tlre diversion dltch and
dlverted to the taitings lrpoundnent cven tlrough adl,t
drainagc is not lupactlng Jordan Creek.

5.5.6.2 consurptLon

llater consu[ptl,on at the alte consists o!:

(a) Evaporation

E\raporation wl1l ta](e place fron the tal]'lnge
LDlroundn€nt. It is aEsuaed that the evaporatlon ratea
f,ron the pool and beach area8 uil1 be the saE€.
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(b) t{ill water for elurrylng thc tailinge

.lt a ElUIng rate of 6rOOo ttd, 1,221 gpr wate! rrl.11 be
required to slurry the tal1J.ngs to 45 lrerc€nt solide.

(c) Potable Water

It ig eathated that the laxirttn potab1e water
consuqrtlon for a Daxl.Iu! uork f,orce of 12s people ulII
bG 5rOOO gal/day. Sewag€ effluent froE tbe rLll,
rnalntenance &op, uar€houae, dry, laboratory, and
adElnLstrat!.on bullding wlll flow to a 5rOO0 gallon per
day sewage treatnent plant located on the Eoutheast side
of th€ nlll site area. Effluent fror thie plant vill then
discharge lnto a pipeliae flouing to the talllngs
iulroundnent.

(d) Road watering

Road paterlnE u111 b€ done to prevent du6tLng. It is
astl.nated that an average of ?o gI'r wlll be needcd frotr
ilune to Septerb€r to provlde for thls consurlrtl.v€ usc.

(e) Fl.re Protection

A freah rater supply of 13O,OOO gtallons slll. be avallabt€
f,or fl.re protection. :!his ratsr nlll only be used ln the
cag€ of an energency and no average conaunption can,
th€refore, be ascrlbed to tbis coDponent.

5.5.7 TrLlLnqg fnoound[ent lfat€? Balance. Watcr Retutn. and
Freeboard Calculatlons

A water balance calcuration waE prepared to sinulate flous to and
fron the taJ'lings hpound[ent. rrre purpose of the water barance
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calculatlons naE to obtain lnfomation on rater diverglon
reguirenente, ae well ae freeboard requlrenente ao that a pllF could
be atored Ln tbs taillnge Lnpoundhent. Details of thc uater balanse
are preaented.in App€ndix t.

flhe conpon€nta of the water balance are aa followg:

Inflow to Tallinge lupoundf,ent
> Average condLtlons

- TaL].inge slurry rater (taltlngs depositcd at 45*
eolidc) ;

- saillnge so].idEi
- treclpltation in the lmpoundnent catchnent(lncludinq the uillslte) ;
- Crounalrater flovs fron tallings J.npor,rndnent and

waste rock dlsposal areas, ae welL as the adlt in
su$bean PLt area; and

- Discharge frou the nill of fre6h rrater Dake-up fraD
Jordan Creek.

> Extrene conclitions

- PU! Preclpitation ln iupoundment catchnent arear.
and

- P!{F runoff fror upstrean catchnent areasi

Outflow fron EalLing6 fnpoundment

> Avelage and extr€ne conditions

- tvaporation;
- Return to nil1; and
- lvater containcd ln taillngs pore 6pace.

The resultE of the rat€r balance sbou that the inpoundnent can
6tore the taillngs plus the requlred lunoff and e:(treme hydroJ.oglc
eventB nlthln the etaged enbanlsf,ente. suffici€nt freeboard iE
available tlrroughout the nine llfe to contain runoff frou lhe p![F

ln the tailinge irnpoundnent catcbnent area. lllhe ninLnun froeboard
occurs during October of year I of operatlong. A freeboald of 2.2
f,eet LE caleulated durinE that nonth after inflow of the pl,IF.
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State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

322 East Front Street. p.o. Box g3720. Boise, Idaho g3?20-00gg
Phone: (208) 287-4800 ' Fax: (208) zt7-6?00 . web site: www,idwr.idaho gov

October l9,2AA7
C, L. (BUTCH" 

OTTER
Governor

DAVID R. TUTIIIIL, JR.
Director

Brant Tritthart
Grouse Creek Project Manager
HeelaLimited
P.O. Box 647
Challis,ID 83226

Re: Grouse Creek Tailings Impoundment
IDWR File 72-7 571 ; Reservoir #l Abandonment

Dear Mr. Tritthart:

Enclosed, please find one set each of approved construction drawings, Volume tr-
Work Plan and Volume Itr-Technical Specifications forthe referenced stnr-ct're located
adjacent to Jordan Creek, a tributary of the Yankee Fork Salmon River in Section 29, Tl3N,
ll5E, custer county. As described in volume I ..Site History and Background
Information" the project was terminated prior to implementation of phasJ3 construction.
Project abandonmeut will proceed specifically according to the approved plans and
specifications, and generally as outlined per AlternatinJB, a mettroa thai we understand
satisfies all parties signatory to the 8/?7/1993 Memorandum of Understanding and EpA
Region l0 forpermanent closure of the existing impoundment.

Based on our design review, the north and south embanhnents both will be lowered and
trimmed uniformlyto a crest elevation of 7?30feet. The excavated material wili be used, in
Paxt, to cap the tailingsimpoundment (Reservoir #1) which is further divided by an earthen
berm into a South Pond and a smaller-sized. North Pond. The South pond will 

-function

exclusively as a storm-water runoff detention basin and potential sediment tap, collecting
runoff from Washout Creek and other site drainage before being discbarged in a contolted
mauler into Jordan Creek, The primary p,trposr for the North Fond is final treatment of
contaminated waters thatmaybe generated from within the project site; however it, too, can
collect and detain site runoffthat mayresult from exheme rior*r. The srest elevation of the
rock-fiIl, Pinyon Hill release stuchue and combination emergency spillwayisl}2g.g feet
According to stage/storage tables included in Appendix e, "frvCrotogic ani Hydraulic
Analysis", the south and North ponds exhibit ttre rouowing diirensions:

Elevation Hydraulic Ht. Snrface Area
SouthPond 7228.0 25 feet 47.6 acres 549.0 acre-feet
Nordr Pond 7228.0 23 feet 15.6 acres 221,.3 aue-feet
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i' 
' "i Please note that design approval for construction is authorized subject to each of the six (6)

following conditions:

ii

i;

1) That portion of the existing bonds presently held by the USDA Forest Service for
the benefit of abandonment activities shall be transferred to the Director of the Idaho
Department of Water Resources (DWR) prior to beginning construction. Ofthe
total amount* of said bond, we have determined that $3,593,901 is allocated to
IDWR forproject abandonment (Figure l, attached).

2) The engineer of record is responsible for supervising consffuction in accordance
with the approved design. we understand Mr. Stephen w. Rogers, p.E. is the
design engineer of record for this project. Ifthis information is incorrcct, or another
licensed engineer has assumed the supenrisory duties, please immediately inform us
as to whom this obiigation has been assigned,

3) If changes to the approved design plans and specifications become necessary during
consfruction, please notify this office in writing prior to implementing said
change(s). Engineers from this office are available to grant approval in the field
provided such changes are consistent with existing conhactual agreements and
generally accepted engineering standards and construction practices.

4) Affer commencing construction, the Department shall be notified of progress on a
regular basis by the engineer of record so that inspections can be schiduled to
observe installation of the synthetic liner and drain systems, and placement of fill
materials.

5) Upon completion of abandonment, the engineer of record shall certify that the work
was performed in accordance with the approved design plans and specifications.
The letter of completion shall be accompanied by a summary of affien and
laboratory tests deemed by the engineer necessary to certify satisfactory completion
of construction.

6) Two sets of as-consfucted drawings signed by the engineerof record shall be
provided within 60 days of construction completion. The as-constructed drawings
must include a stage/storage diagram for both the North and South Ponds, and for
Pond No's 2-7 thal accuratelyreflect asbuilt dimensions. Ifno other changes
occurred to the approved design during conshuction, please make certain the
engineer includes this faot in the letter of completion.

Please be advised that the project will not be considered complete until al1 the above
listed conditions have been completed to the satisfaction of IDWR Oam Safety. Should you
have any questions, please contact John Falk or Sonny Hombaker in the Boise offi.ce,
Dam Safefy Section. Another contact is Corey Skinner who is located in the Southern
Region Office (208-736-3033). Thank you for your cooperation.

John Falk, PE

S

Dam SafetyManager



Page 3 of3

* Total Bond Value: $7,038,945.00

Stephen W. Rogers, PE- WaterManagement Consultants
Eric Wilson - Idaho Deparfrnent of Lands
Idalro Department of Environmental Quality
Idaho Departnrent of Fish and Game
Doan Morgan - USDA Forest Seroice
Matt Wilkening -US Environmental Protection Agency
John Homan - IDWR Assistant Attomey General
Corey Skinner - IDWR Southern Region
IDWR File

Enclosure: Design Drawings, 24" x36"
Volume 2 - Tailings Impoundment Work Plan
Volume 3 -Technical Specifications
Figure 1 - Conespondence tl3l/2003
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Hecla Mining Company
Grouse Creek Unit

Equipment Number PP4069

Application/Location Jordan Creek Pump Station

Vendor CHAMCO

Manufacturer Peerless

Model 12LDT

Size 8x8x16.5

Motor Hp 75

Total Dynamic Head (ft) 340

Flow Rate (spm) 600

Pump Suction Elev (ft) 7040

Pump Discharge Elev
(ft)

6950

Flow Meter YES
Manufacturer:

Model
Type

VFD YES
Manufacturer:

Model
Type

1
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fTJiir'-,::ft:Ei\$,
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

WALLA WALLA DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
LUCKY PEAK PROJECT OFFICE

HC-33 BOX 1020
BOISE, IDAHO 83706-9302

Rcply To
Attcntion Of:

Operations Division
suBtEcT: NPW No. 930202690

Hecla Mining Company
ATTN: Ms. Nancy Thomas
P.O. Box 57
Stanley, Idaho 93279

Enclosures

February 7, L994

s

Robert K. Flowers
Environnental Resource Specialist

Dear Ms. Thomas:

This is in-regard to ygur Joint Application for permit, datedoctober 8, 1993. The application you have submitted cannot beaccepted and is being returned to you. Applications must besubnitted on Form Npw 304 reb. 9z- [Rev1 pioaucea and suppried bythe Corps of Engineers or the ldaho oelartnrent of Water Resourcesor exact.duplicates of this form which-have been photocopiea or--electronically scanned. We cannot accept forms wiri"ft have beenproduced otherwise. Enslosed is an original application form foryour use in all future pernit applications.
shourd you have any questions in this matter, prease contactne at the above address or telephone (2Og) 3$-OA7i.
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The Departrent of the Army permit program

JOINT APPLICATIO}I FOR PERilIT
U.S. ARI,IY CORPS OF EIIGINEERS

AND STATE OF IDAHO

DEPART}IE}IT OF gATER RESOURCES

DEPARTIIENT OF LAIIDS

is authon Section 404 of
the Ctean lrater Act. These tars require of the United
States and the discharge of dredged or fi their adjacent settEnds. State
penmits are required under the State of ldaho, Stream Channet Protection Act (Titl.e 42, Chapter 38, Idaho Code) and the ldeho
Leke Protection Act, Section 58-142 et. seq, ldaho Code, This apptication rilI met the requirements of the above agencies.

AGEIICY USE

1, Corps of Engineers #
QSozo zbqo 2. State of Idaho #

Date Received ? t oc+q3 0ate Received

PLEISE PRITT M TYPE

The appticant has sent copies of this appl.ication to the agenc ies checked: ID Dept. l,later Res. - Boise
Coeur d'Alene Trin Fatts_Xxx_; ID Dept. Lands - Boise_, Coeur dtAene_:
corps of Engineers - tLa .

permits aut
It materiaI

3. Appticant:
l.laiting Address

Hecta Hinirg Ccrpany
P.O- Box 57
stanley, ID &t278

Work Phone(208) 769-4108 Home( )

Date of AppLication: 10twt93

5. Location where proposed activity exists or rill occur

llaterHay; Jordan Greek

19 mi les mrtheast of Stanley
in or nean city or toHn

Custer ldaho A3278

County State Zip Code

1- Authorized Agent: Iancy s- fhms
lilaiting Address: P,O. Box 57

Stantey, l0 EBzro

lJork Phone(208) 769-4108 Home( )

Tributary of: Yankee Fork River

Assessorrs Desc. (tax no. or SuMivision, Lot & Block No.)
*(See parphtet)

SE Stl 20 (msurveyed)

1/4 1/4 Section

13r

Tot.tnsh i p

15E

Range

6 Describe the proposed activity, inclr.rding description of the type of structures, if any, to be erected on fiIts, or pite or
ftoat supported ptatforms. If additionat space is needed, use a separate sheet or Section 16 (Remarks).

Describe the proposed activity in detai[:

The propced activity ritt cqsist of the instatlatim of s diversim leir, per Hecls Hater right rrrrber 72-07tX9, llrater
right 72-071149 is a {.45 cfs perait for rinirg sd ril,ting operatians, rith a priority date of 1975. An a.Froximte
trelve-foot (12') ride ste€l plate reir rill be ptace moss the Jordan Creel charrret. The reir plate ritt be leyed
into elbanleents aboye the hish rater lirr. Frm the reir diversisr the rater fton yilt be diverted throrrgh a 24r inl.et
pipetirc aproximtely 50 feet to a pnp-boVoverflor strLEture, above the high rater line. Frm the overflol strrrture,
excess rater rilt be retuffEd to the original. Jordan Creek cirret thrqah afproximtely 25 feet of 24r anttet pipe.
trm the pup box strlrture, utitized rater vill be prfed to the ptmt site-thrurgh a izt pipetirc

These activities ril.l take ptace dring tor. flor to rininize irpacts to the creek ard the fisheries associated $th it.

Describe construction methods and equiprnnt:

To begin instatlatim of the reir, sand bags ritt be ptaced to i4ede the flm of Jordan Creek. tppropriate sized pnps
ritt be used to divert the rater arurd the reir area drirg instatlatisr- The neir ritl be leyed into the strem-bed
to prevent rnder'-charrnling- Ihe reir rill also be keyed into the strea-bs*s ore (l) to trrc (2) feet, into the
existire strean bar*s and fitt €f,ba.*mnts m either side of the strem ch*rel. Io fitt mteriat ritt be ptaced bel.on
the high rater lirre. Frm the leir, rater rill be carried to the cdErete p(D-box/overf ta struture thrcrglr 24i steet
pipe. fhe cqrcrete prnp-box/overflol strrcture rill contain three prps rith excess rater diverted to the 24r steel
pipe afitet. A backhoe ardlor excavator ritl be eed dtrire the reir imtattatian ard diversim ccstnf,tim-



7

Length of project atong the stream or extension into take or reservoil':

Approximtely ten (10) feet, acrcs Jordan Greek Chamel.

Stream gradient: 2X average

lritt materiat be ptaced Hater*ard of ordinary high rater mark? Yes

lliLt materiat be pl,aced in adjacent uetlands? Io

Type of fitt materiet: I./A

Votume of materiat to be ptaced:

(i.e.sand, etc.) l'lsterist Source:

c yards)

llitI excavation be required? Yes ( rininal ) Disposal Site Location; util.ired in diversim cfi15tn-Etim-

tlethod of diverting ftow, if needed: Sand bags and pr,nps

ilethod of controlling turbidity:

Any turbidity generated vill be cdrtrotled xith standard BflP (Best tlanagffiit Prsctices) ptacannnts as tEcessary.

Size and Capacity of proposed bridge or cutvert and area of drainage served (sq
(ldaho Department of Uater resources requirefient,)

mi [es):

8. Preparation of drarings. one set of original or good quati
-_ NOTE: DRAI'IINGS NO LARGER THAN 8.1/2 x 11 INCHES III SIZE.

for cunpteting the drar,rings.

9. Purpose and intended use:

Cormerciat_Public Priyat

ty reproducible drarings nust be attached to this appLication.
See the instruction parphLet for instructions and a checkl.ist

10. Proposed Starting Date October &, 1993 Estimated Duration I rcek, constrtrtim tim

11 If any portion of the activity is coptete, irdicate month and year of corpl,etion:
lndicate the existing work on the drarrings,

12. Names, addresses, and telephone nm$ers of adjoining property oHners, lessees, etc., rhose propenty atso adjoins the
!raterHay.

US Forest seryice, Chall.is latimat Forest, Yar*ee Fork R.D., Hc-67, Box 650, clayton, tD 83227, (208) E3S-ZZ01

13- LEGAL OI'NER IF
OTHER THAN APPLICANT:

Other

ZIP CME

for the activity described herein or for any activity directty retated to the activity
llo_b(_(if 'rYes" exptain)

Hor,rE( )

14. List other apptications, approvats, or certifications from other Federat, interstate, state, or locat agencies for any
structures, constructions, discharges, deposits, or other activities described in the apptication.

US Forest Service Plan of operatim )lA 9t1ll9\ perdirB

Issuing Agency Type or Approval ldentification No. Date of Application Date of Approval,

iIAILING ADDRESS

PHONE

15, Has any agency deni
described herein?

tloRKil

ed approval

16. Remarks or additionaI infornntion:



17. Apptication is hereby nade for I p€rmit or permits to authorize the activities described herein. I certify that t am

famitiar rith the information contained in this appl ication,
further certi

snd that to the best of lry knortedge and belief, such
information is corplete, and accurate. t I possess the authority to urderteke
ectivities. I

fy that
t i cati ongrant to the agencies to nhich this app is made, the right to cofie upon the

[ocation to inspect the pnoposed or completed rork.

true,
hereby

the proposed
above described

I hereby designate tancy s. Thms to act as rry agent in matters related to this permit appl ion, I understand that
if a Federat permit is i I flust sign the permit.

ro t 1r
ure e)

18. U.S.C. Section 1001

r'/t/qs
Date / /

The apptication must be signed by the appticant
information should be conpleted.

provides
Isi fies,

of (REAUI

f an authorized agent is to be designated, Item 4 ard the fol,towing

States knoxingl vfr
fa
audutent statenents or representations or makes or uses

conceats, or covers up by any trick. schem,
fictitious, or
contain any false, fictitious, or frardutent statement or entry shal.t be fined not more than $10,000 or inprisoned not moie
than 5 years or both. Do not send a perrnit processing fee Hith this apptication. The appropriate fee nitt be assessed nhen
a permit is issued.

DO IOT SEXD PRMESSIXG FEE gITH APPLICATIOI

that: tlhoever, in any manner uithin the jur sdiction of any department or agency of the United
or device a material fact or makes any false,
any false rriting or docunent knoring same to

tDtR FoRir 3604-8
ocT 89 (REv)

NPr,r FoRl't 304
JAN 90 (REV)
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EXHIBIT H



MlUlNe COMFhTTIY

1$91-19t1

miEGEiltiEm
0CT 1t 1993

LleBailmeirt oi fl/,:tar,ir,: .rii.i...r,,

Sl,..rthr:rlr liegiu:: 0ff t:t:October 8, l_993

Terry BIau
Idaho Department of Water Resources
222 Shoshone St. E.
Twin Falls, ID 8330j_

RE:

Please contact me if
additional information.

stream channel Arteration perrnit ApplicationDiversion Weir Installation on Jordan Creek
for

Dear Terry:

P1ease find enclosed Hec1a Mining Companyrs application fora strean channer Alteration perurit io fnstalr a diversionweir on Jordan creek. Also encrosed .r" "ight ""pi"r'Ii tn"application for your circulation list. -

This_ appricalion p.roposes the construction of our Jordancreek diversion weir,- This diversio" wirr utilize Heclarswater right number 72-07o4g, 4.45 cfs for li"inq ind *iiri"goperations. The.vater appropriation *irr u" iipea-io tt"Grouse creek plant site ror use in our *irring;;";r;:
you have any questions or require

Sincerely,

Nancy Thomas
Hecla Mining Comp
Grouse Creek proj

any
ect

xc: Daniet A. Anderson, Hecla
John G. Haan, Hecla
David R. Berberick, Hecla
D.W. Pete peters, USFS

Grouse creek Projecl ' west crltchlleld slrsol . P.o. Box 57 o stanlcy, lD 83278 . 208t7?+zi260 . FAX 20E/774-3436



ffinGErvED
00I 1r 1gs3

Depgrtnent of gVafer ltur*urr:vs
Soutfi srn l?egron Offrce

.JOII,IT. APPLICATION FOR PERIIITu.s.-ARilY coRPS OF elctleens
AND STATE OF IDAI{O

DEpARTTEUT oF T.JATER Ciiouncrs
DEPARTIIENT OF LAI,IDS

SEPARATE PERIiII T DECI slol,ls
I'IUST BE RECE IVED FRON'I BOTH
TIIE STA TE OF IDAHO AND THE
CORPS OF ENGI IIEERS PRTOR
START OF IJORK

404 ot
Uni ted
State
Idaho

I es.

PTEASE PRIXT (n TYPE
The appticant has sent copies ofCoeur dtAtene , Tnin Fa[corps of engi;GE-rt6

this apptication to the.agencies checked: ID Dept. l.later Res. _ BoiseLs_XXX_; ID Dept. r""a"-:-g"il" "*_ .f 
.o"u. drAene--, __ ,

3. Appt, i cant:
}rlirins ida.""u, lT:.r:;Trcorpanv

stanley, ID &t2its
l,lork phone(208) T6g_41W Home( ) Slork Phone(ZltE) 769-4108 Home( )

4 Authorized Agent:
tilai t ing Address:

Iancy S- Thqnas
P-O- Box 5Z
Stanley, ID 83ZlA

5

Date of Appl.ication: 10lBt93

Location nhere proposed activity exists or ritI occur
LraterHay: Jordan Greek

Jl iit* northeast of stanteytn or near city or tonn

Yankee Fork River

(tax no. or Subdivision, Lot & BLock ilo.)

Tributary of:

AssessoFrs Desc.

Custer

County

Idaho

State

4327A

Zip Code

sE sU 20 (rrcurveyed) l3I l5E
1/4 1/4 Section To*nship Range

6 D_escribe the proposed activity., inc-l.uding descniption of the typertoat supported pLatform. I'f ,d;itil;i "..p""""u ," needed, use a
Describe the proposed activity in detait:

Describe construction methods and equipnent:

::,:::i:':il::i l,l 3llr,li" i? ?i;:flJ;. f i,rs. or pi,e or

ili!:E&I^-1iJ::H:|UGili'i1". jiliil.*JT,it,"*",H:t?ri"..p:" Hecla Eter risht-q*:r zz_07o4e. rratertretve-foot fi2'1 y;6.

;?cffi 
''r*'f 

*#*.**d**i**.[*R*frnui='f #.',f,f"*iHffi iexcecs rateF rill be nrr"*-ir,isl,pH.T;T"'lf*'i#"%'$f.,,lleoffiil#,"-.g.#.ffilf 
fU"i,.,rff *l24ro'*etpipe.lhese actiYities ril l take ptace d*ing tu flon to arininize irpacts to the creek ild the fisheries associated rith it.

AGEf,CY IJIiE

1. corps of Engineers #
2. State of ldaho #

DEte Recei ved
Date Received

Ii,Hl".i5'i:'l.ils."l,T;fJ";":H?,Tiln^#d,fi:idiffi"tl,::li+-',H,,,1,H._",g"frilT,,.""J..ffffi
to_pfevent rrder-cham
ri"..ip s*ea r-'*-#Hi, Hffi.:':l:fi.i=,H:.. l*."t5a*pm.n,,"**:?,:fl,ffi rF,i:#t*;;hl"i#"'"L'"'ff; {ffi}.f.'"k*t**l,,f*i,f:il_H..h#ffiH;t{trT:fr""lrty"..thr;6;;;;;rpipe ootret- A baclhoe-and/i" &*r"to"'*iir''r" *.c ir"J-#;:;,+ instarlatim "fi-ilj1rj:Hl:;.ltr 

# :llr



Length of project atong the stream or extension into lake or reservoir:

Approxinately ten (10) feet, across Jordan creek Gharrrl.

Stream gradient: 2I average

l.lilt material be placed waterward of ordinary high Hater rnrk? Yes

tlitI material be ptaced in adjacent netl.aMs? Xo

Type of fiLL materiat: lt/A

Votume of material to be pt

(i.e.sand, etc. ) l.lateriaI Source:

(cubic yards)

Lli[[ excavation be nequired? Yes ( mininrat ) Disposal Site Location: utitized in diversim construction.

Method of diverting ftou, if needed: Sand begs and purys

Itlethod of controtting turbidity:

Any turbidity gecrated riLL be cqrtrotled rith standard Brp (Best HanagsEnt practices) ptacmnts as rEcessary-

7- sllg lnd capacity of,proposed bridse or cutvert and area of drainage served (sq. mites):(Idaho Department of LJater resources requirement_)

8. Preparation of drawings. one set of or iginaI or good ity reproducibte dnawings rrust be attached to this appl.ication.
See the instruction pamphl,et fon instructions and i'checkListfor comp ng the draH

9. Purpose and intended use:

Connercial pubt ic___privat

10. Proposed starting Date (ktober 8, 1gg3 Estimated Duration I neek, constrr.Etidr tirE

11. If.any portion of the activity is compl,ete, indicate month and year of completion:Indicate the existing work on the drawings.

12' Names' addresses, and tetephone nulbers of adjoining property owneps, lessees, etc., nhose property atso adjoins theHaterHay.

us Forest service' chal.l.is llatiqnl. Forest, Yankee Fork R-D-, llc-67, Box 650, cl.ayton, lD &227, (20g) gBs-2201

13. LEGAL OI/NER IF
OTHER THAN APPLICANT:

}IAILING ADDRESS

PHONE

ITY, STATE,
IP CODE

IJORKil HotrtE( )

14

c

List other applications, approvats, or certifications from other Federat, interstate, state, or [oca[ agencies for anystructures, constructions, discharges, deposits, or other activities described in-irti .ppIii"tion.
Us Forest Service plan of operation tt|. gtlZlg3 pending

Issuing Agency Type or Approvat ldentification No. Date of Appl.ication Date of Approval

15' Has any agency denied approval' for the activity descnibed herein or for any activity directty related to the activitydescribed herein? Yes_No_XX_( if rryeirr exptain)

16. Remarks or additional. information:



17. Appl.ication is
famitiar rith
information is
sctivities- I

hereby made
the informati
true, cofiptete,
hereby grant to

possess the
is nade, the

of my knor
authority the proposed

above described

for a permit or permits to authorize the activities described herein. I certi fy that I am
on contained in this application, and that to the best

and accurate. I further certify that I
ledge and betief, such
to undertake

the agencies to which this application right to come upon the
location to insp€ct the proposed on compteted rork.

r*/s/qs
Date / / C6Nt (REAUIRED)

The apptication must be signed by the applicant-
information shoutd be corpteted-

f an authorized agent is to be designated, ltem 4 and the foil,oning

I hereby designate llancy S- Thcnns to act as my agent in matters related to this permit appLi ion. I understard that
if a Federal permit is i
rolrli3
DatE I ized Agent ( (

18. U.S.C. Section 1001 provides that: Llhoever, in any manner uithin the j sdiction of any department or agency of the United
States knowingt fies, conceats, or coversl up by any trick, scheme, or device a material fact on makes any fatse,y fatsi

frauduIfictitious, or ent stetements or representations or makes on uses any fatse uriting or docunent knoui ng same to
contain any fatse, fictitious, or fraudulent statement or entry shalI be fined not more than $10 ,000 ur imprisoned not more
than 5 years or both. Do not send a permit processing fee Hith this apptication. The appropriate fee ritI be assessed rhen
a permit is issued.

DO XOT SE[) PR(EESSIXG FEE SITH APPLICATIfl

, I must sign the permit.

cab

NP$r FoRt't 304
JAN 90 (REV)

ID!'R FORI,I 3504-B
OCT 89 (REV)
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EXHIBIT I



Affldsvit of David R Borberlck in Support of Applicatton to Lerse
Wrter Right No. 72-IMg to the'Wrter Supply Brnk

srATE OF IDAHO )
) ss;

Coun8of 

- 

)

I, DAVID R. BERBERICI! being fint <luly swom, state that the following facts are tue

and conect and based upon my personal knowledge, If cnlled to testifyregarding these facts, I

am competent to do so and would testifo as follows:

1. I have been employed by Hecla Mning Company (Tlecla'') or its predecessolts

since fanuary I, 1988. I am cutrently employed as ths Senior Mino Bnginaer.

2, I was prwiously emiloyed as the Site Managu for tlro Gtouse Creek Uni!

located noar Challis ldaho, My tesponsibilities included overall management of the site,

inoluding water management and water treatment plant opeirations.

. 3. Prior to assuming the duties of Site Managu in May 2000, I served as the Chief

Mning Engineer, Mine Superinte,ndent and Projeot Superintendent at the Grouse Creek Unit.

The operation ofthe waetewatertreafrneirtplant as wcll as its environmental compliance has

been my responsibility since November L997,

4. Water pemrit no. 72-7}4ghas not been lost througfr abandonment or forfeiture.

5. Heclahas utilized the Jordan Creek permit (No. 72-7049) druing the past soveral

years to facilitate impoundnrent-dewat€ring activities at the Grouse Creek Unit.

. 6. Water under pemri t no, 72-7049 has bee,n used intemittently to flush and. test the

discharge pipeliue at the Grouse Creek Unit.

Eoisc.l 91 035. I 00 I 907?{Xn05



7 , Attached as Ey,hibit 1 is a fiue and conect copy of woekly and monthly reports

tom the Grouse Creek Unit that illustate ths use and consumption of water pursuant to water

permit no. 72-7049 from August 2000 through August 2003.

8, Prior to August 2000, water under this permit was utilized in the water

maaagemont aotivities for Gtousc Creok's wafer treatncnt plant, Attaohed as Exhibit 2 is a tnro

and conoct copy of tho opelator's daily logbook, which doournenrts this uso.

DATED tbie 

- 
day of December, 2005.

DavidR. Berberick

SLJBSCRIBED Al.lD SWORN to before me tbis 

- 
day of December, 2005.

NOTARYPIJBLIC in and fortho Stato
of Idahq residing
My Commiesion Expires

Bofuo"l9l035.I 00190??{Xn05
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Hcclr Mlnlng ComPmY
GrounCr*kUnft

Peul Glidcr

Davo Bertorick

Atril28,2003

We*ly Reort-Wo* n",ring APdl 26' 2003

MEIUORANDUMTOt

fROM:

ItAfEI

StIBJilCT:

Activitics:

. Thctpwcre ro accidcnts oriqjuriosdudngthewc*'

. TfuWI? fuptionc{ safrt}rctoritry driringdrcwcelc Flows droughtlepladaddi$hargd
to Offall 002, avcrogcd 6t7 gpm for tho wcet Watcr hcatod and dicclargcd to podd 2'

;*g.d 880 iilrn trgrcwccl. Thcwatorprmpcd to'porrd I toulod8p42,000 gdlons.

a

All rgoam.umplcr indicatcd non detoct valuor ftr cNs- fot tho wcc.lc

Flvo norlh eobrnlcrrcnt wctlr (MW.33, lvl$/'35' M!t/- 3?' ililtff'sl sd !vtW'53) punpd
oontinrorulYtopond l.

ldonior wdl M\[t-42 punped osntlnuouslry to pond 4 drrlng tho wcdc Samplc vducr ffnn
a

N[W42 wco lcrs than 0.003 mg/l CNwrv

. TboSunbcffi Aditflow avcragod 120 gp brftowcc*'

r flmr tftrr rannrtr t6 nord I encnnced 29 cpm Sr thc *"rt" l
,. NorthTspsoil fuce flow tbcrepottr to Pond 9 avcraged 29 gpm

. Ilp smdl, localizcd slougS obscrrrod on frc wcst si6t ogltrs tgitirg impoundma* showsd no

incteaso inmovcrncnt duing fio wcck

Workoontinuedonttcoomoctionsfor$o0r&t1003 pipoline, Tholincstntcdtofillon .ff
ifril tJ ed o*, qu6grto bo fiom r4rfrcan of tho tact bddgc o lcdnn Gcdc

fts fo[owitu wee forwrdcd to &c Agencico duing fra t*Tilc 
- - -.

. 
- nir.r"*oi of the Fjcrst ascdsiCProporod Biological snd sodinffit lvionioring Plao

-)-.

Wcck
ldonth
(Auil) Sincc Octobct 1.2002

Elcn'adon
(l0/01/02)

Elovrtior
(03R1/03)

8-94e000. 2l-538.000 56.258.000. 7t27,5Fcr,t 7230.4Fgd
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f,cchMhhgComPrnY
GrourcCrecEUnlt

IonnieMills

DavoBcrbcickbflg

liovcmbcr 20,2000

Wc*ly Rcport - Wcc& Eudirtg Novcubc 18' 20q)

MEMORANIIIIMTO:

FROM:

DATEg

$IJBJECIT:

--+-

.AotiV4icni

r T[c WTP ft,rncdonod well thmugb fto $rcck Ftowg msough tbo ptaut woo at 170 gpn.

r All st€f,g eample indicatod non-dotcot valuos for thc woe'k Monitor wcll M$I4il nmainr iu
continuoru PumPing nod6.

r ContinucdNorthArg&di6cUolecElopuryopc,rdion, Worlcwarstadsdtoculugo6clowcr
sruuP uoa.

I Thmo wag no oarbonadvanccd tbrougf tho GAc gyctanduring tho wcok.

r Miko Zknmcr wss offrito rll weck. Parl Gladc co.ordinatod aoneHoctim aottvltiol'

r Supuhr Coatinss startd wo* on CIP tqqkc #35 sld #36. Ttoso are thc lut two tsnks to

couplcto.

r Bird Conctrucffon wodrod on inlluont md ofihrorprlphg,

r Tho offigcat pigdng wrc tcstcd m Novldrbcr l5a. 11ro florrr wift'&o'diffncr inrhlled war *<=-*
norrrocdat I'l(F Pn
pat Trrhor (USFS) uotifed IIBcb 0 t/17l00) &at rll.wo* could gtart on the diffrrss
indtalldilr"

r lbl oleificrputr wercordsrod during lhc wccL

r Tto barelino rmpling ureing thc low levol macrry pmtocol war eorylrtcd on Novc,mber l5t,

. Work mdinued onthc AOC rhliverablcr. Thir includsd tho Wott PltD, Wltcf Balruce Roporb

Qudity,Ascunuco Proi*t Pten, $opliag ud Afftysit Plu, aod Field Sauplirg Phn

r Podd 1 wrrcrclwati on7,22i,91 faqt
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DA[S: Scptcmba29' 2000

IIECI"A MINING COMPAI{Y
GNOUSE CBAEKUNIT

TO:

FROM:

STIBIECT:

InnnioMillr

DavoBqibctiok

GrourcCrcclUslt
frfo"tUry nog*r Report for Argurt 2tllX)

Atacbcd io thc Augurt 2000 monthty progr:9f8 rqott for tho Grougc Crc* Unit.

CenceJ$d$utlu.

8. Bootli ',
T.tr$dgo
G. Garnbldt Drav
S.Hattmsn/B. Tridlo

Crusr$nrbJlit

T. tubby/R Cw€tt/L Cilbcrf/?" Oladd/E $tcilnan/D' L&d6

Filc

Ftlc Mtotll Smort l-{trrtoo

.,,-#j#ii#J
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@
.IloclcMiningcompmyontercdintorconecntordgr(Co)withthoIDEQeffaotivcAptil4

. 2000.

. A scopc ofWo* (sonD was issucd with tbe co, which outtinpo tho dihh obligations aad

rcrponribilirili "ffi*i" Tho foltowins U* $l eummary of tho sptivitics tbat wcrc

i,f"** io iogtttt in rccordanpowithtbc SOW:

. subrmisrion ofto summary of vfatc Qrutity ftr ^fiugust 2000'

: s"bri;ffi;rb, Ptlotift strrdv nEPon da$d Ausud 31,2000'

. Pilot plant tostiug wc oonplotcd on Augurt 2f'

. Dorign md consbuction continuod on tro TsiiE srrpunrtant Troomcnt Plst' Aptivitios

inchrdcd:

' Tto dmantliry. contractor (Bielein Couprnicr) it t"gblv,f,g'/tggff 
i, 

'onrrto, 
"--#

. Tlro drg1ffi;dnggti"g p*ttit *.t i*rUoC to IHI Engincaing of Portlmd O3'

.CloldcAerocirtorcontigrrertowottonthp.drrft$portofftoirffnding.Thofoldaotivfticr
oi &. fyeteo"toge rfrdy wcm coryldtcd on luly 28'

. Foru 4 piuomctoB md 3 rnonitorbg wclhwsre oomplotcd intts smbcun Arsa

DhFrbal 4r'cnt end.Rold'Rcqllnrfl on

. Wortcm Reolrmrtion war e$tsdcd tho rwogctatim conEact ftr thir yoc'e wott'

$ept"wL"* 21,7ocr.
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MEMORANDUMTO:

FROM:

IIATE:

$T]BJECTI

Ecrft MldngComPruY
Grousc CreeBUnlt

LonnicMins

Dovo Borborick

Augst 24,2000

Woskly Rcport--Wcok Endiug August la 2000

Activilies:

e A forcst fira gtrtcd on the Yalkes Fork m August 11, At of tho cnd of tho wook it was

rPProximatclY 1'0tD r:rot.

o WTP ftrnstioned wolt throug! the wcck Flowr througtr &o plant woro rt 300 gpm.

r Nl rbom rarylcr indioatcdrondotostvelucc brthc wcck'

r . Contirued Nortr Arcn dissoUoloceio pump opaation ad Jordm Crcok ruup opcrrtiott

r Cirto,nwrc not rdvrnccd dtuiug tho wcck"

r Brird Conruuction coutinucd wift th. aludgo runovel fir tft" WfPponds.

e Err&workrcpeire to the WRSB wsra 9W/oaomplcto,

r Erytoretiolroadrudamnion continucdtbloughtbowcck'

-->t- r Tte (D3 pipolirp was ffrthsr tostcd on Auguot 7; I\drximum flou' ig oduatcd at 1350 gpn. -€
Ranainiig wort includce inrtc[ing 6 air tulcago velves uril rqairing r &rin vahrc ncor out&ll

003.

r EvaPoratioa$/ste
i' gxisddg EEtcrn b nglling rt 98% of capacity.

> slstcrr 48 iidowa br oloctioElproblenr. A acw prury notor wa8 ordoed.

r Tho fistdworlr for tbc nonitor wsll rwisw ptagfam wrs mryktcd ou Auggt 9.

o Thedanrotition contraplor continucd wor* ttroug! lho wcolc.
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MEMOBANDIJM TO:

F&OM:

DATE:

SI,IBJECT:

HoclaMining ComPanY

GrorucCbokUnit

Lmnie Mins, Frad Sbhlbusb

DavaBerbaiok

August 7,2000

Wcokly Rcport -trrock Endtng Augut 5, 2(Ml

A4iritiPs:

. Itc pond I lincr rcpait warcomplbted m Auqutt 5. tho material snivad ou Augwt 2 rnd fto

rcpair woi war .titoC on nu*Gt a. 
^'.ws* 

wu coqdod ae pcn Goldcdr

r.*rr*drd;;. not Coe*wll oE rib to dosrurcnt md phobgrrph ttcfnoccsg'

I wI? fiuotioncd woll rhrougfu tho wcck, Flowc through ths ptsd wcrc at 305 g!m'

oAllstrGmearyloeirrdicrtpdnondotoctvatrrosforthoweck.

r Continucd Norlh Arm dioecUelcctia pump opcretion eud Jordan Clo* sunp operation'

. r Sk bage of crbon woo ndvanoed witbin tho GAC aircuft ;n Augtut 4'

r BairdGoagtruc{ion contbtrcdwitl 6o rludgo rcmoml fortho 1{1P pondsr Approxinatcty, l0

foct of rludgo !!fisiru inPoilil2'

rBg&woctrqdrrtothowRsFwcatg0/ocouplotobytbadriflhowcok.

,. Brptora6onrordnctamrtiotoodnucdthmughthowodc 
nperro:Am*ctv5'0fi)&otofroad

, AeiUecnrcUrmeCbdat!'

--!-- r tho 003 ffiHtrffffiffiffi'"1ffi'tr,l'ffi1'ffi"Srf'i#; f*-' Flowrvt
ttPttt d" Furficrfloweding k coilinnhgtiodry

e EvaPoradon SYrtlan
> fxitddg cyoten' ic runuing at 98% of capacity'

> S-d; d;'j'"" i;etfiticat proulemr. A nsw aot of ptup wircr will bc orrdorcd

todsY'

I Tbonouitorwcll rwics prsgr@ dartod again onAugurt 2' Iapoplrneonrcrotting

il^,{tffiy ii-pnnpri Tfr wort should bc ooryI*cd by Augrt 8.
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analysis 19

2.6.3 Design /eyels

Using the HEC-HMS model results, WMCI adopted the appropriate design values for
each component of the proposed surface water diversion ptan as follows:

Table 2.4 Structure design levels

Surface Water Diversion Structure Design Level

Washout Creek Energy Dissipation lnlet Channel

EDE Channel Energy Dissipation lnlet Channel

Energy Dissipation Structure at the Tailings
Facility

South Pond Area

South Pond Spillway

Outlet Ghannelto Jordan Creek

South Embankment Stormwater Drainage
Channels

500-yr 24-hr peak flow = 927 cfs

500-yr 24-hr peak flow = 519 cfs

500-yr, 24-hr peak flow = 1446 cfs

96-hr PMP peak volume = 549 ac-ft

Spillway was designed to drain the 96-hr
generalPMP storm volume over
approximately 30 days

Peak flow drainage from spillway = 12 cfs

500-yr, 24-hr peak flow

2642

Water Management Consultants
Hecla
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CHSPENCER&CO

Proposal No: JSI1-05-03 02
Item No: ITEM 001

MODEL:VIT-FFFM Size:12RJHC Z Stage(s) eTy:1

Operating conditions
SERVICE

LIOUID water (?0.0 dee F) Sp,GR 1.000 , Vnpor pres, L00 psi ubs
LIQUID TYPE NonToxic
CAPACITY t,000.0gpm
RATED HEAD 323.0 N

suMP DEPTH t5.00 (fl)

Performance at 1770 RPM
BOWL EFFY 83.0% (Cor.79.Byd @design
PUMP EFFY ?8.9% @design
RUN our cAPAclrY 1,479,1 Gpm) (MinReq.submerg.2r.0?(in)@Run out) (r),(2)
POWER t03.30 @design, 56.5 @ Shut off, 104.5 @ Run our (hp)
NPSHr @1st lmp,eye 14.4 ft (avoilable NPSH is 45.3,ft at lst imp.eye)
TOTAL THRUST 4,200J @ Shur off, 3,383.9 @dcsign (Lb)
DlscH- PRESSURE rB0,l psi g @ shut off, 140"8 psi g @design (at disoh.flange)
MlN. FLOW Continuous Stabls 353,3 gprn Hydraulic: 353.3 gpm Thermal: N/A
(l ) for vortex suppression, bnscd ot HJ^ 1994 Edition
(2) Min Rcq.Submcrg 18.30 (in) @ Rared

Materials and Dimensions
BOWL 3I6LSS srmdard
SUCTION BELL 3I6LSS
IMPELLER 316LSS @ncloscd) keyed to rhe shsft
ItuIPELLER DIA ?.0000 (in)
BOWL SHAFT 3165S I.68?5 (in) diamerer
SUCTIONBEARING Shinlsssshellwirhhardfacing
BOWL BEARINGS Vesconite

STRAINER 31655 (ctip on -belt)
COLUMN 3!6LSS 8.00 (in) diasr-,8 (ft) IongFtangcd
coLuMN SHAFT 3l6ss, 1.5000 (in) diam, (open) lincshaft sleeve: none
LINESHAFT BRGS Vesconirg 5ft spaciog
LINESHAFT CPLG 31655, Threaded
DISCH.HEAD 3I6LSS
HEADSHAFT CPLG Carbon steel Type AS adjrutable spacer
DISCH.FLANGE 8 (in) lS0# R.F.
TPL 14.?5 (ft)

May 20, 201 1

#rrr
Psge 1



Sealing Method
MEGHANIGAL SEAL
SEAL SPECIFIED BY
BOWL FEATURES

HEAD FEATURES
PIFING
DRIVER FEATURES

DOCUMENTATION

TESTING

Driver : Motor
FURNISHED BY

RATING
PHASE'FREQ/VOLTS

INSULATIOMSF

Vcrtical solid shaft Manufacturer :

MOUNTED BY

ENCLOSURE
SPEED

FRAME/BD

John Crane 5610 XF551058H, Morrnted by Customer - (Cnrridge - Single)

Hard faced shtft at suction bell bearing
Hardficc shaft at throttlc bushing

Goulds' standard bypass tubiug
Non-Witncsscd Short Conmercial Test
Space Haator

Std pump inst, and operation rnanual and order dat4
Bowl rssy wlth Lab motorpcrfurmance (Non-Witncss)
Hydro Test Column (Non-Witress)

Hydro Test Discharge Hend Non-Witness)
Hydro Test add stage bowls (Non-Witress)
Hydro Tcst bowl (Non-Witncss)

Pump mfg
125.0 hp
3160Hzl46o

F/I.15

Custnmcr

TEFCPrem. Eff.
iSOO RPM

445W16.5 (in)

Weights and Msasurelnents
TotalBowlWeight
TotalColumn Walght
Discharge Head Weight
DdverWelght
Total Unlt Welght
Boxing Volume

797,2 {]b'
362.6 {lb)
573.0 (Ib)

2,100.0 (Ib)
3832.8 (Ib)
152.0 (fE' )

Our offer does not include specific review and incorporatiorr of uny Stahrtory or Regululory Rcquiremenrs qnd the offer is limited to
thc requircmenls of the desiln specifications. Should nny Statutor! 

"r 
frgu'in[ory rEqtihiiirenft"}?io uclil"iiil,i'lra iriiirili,'"i--a

tben the Customer is rcsponsiblc to idcnti$ those and pr6vida copies for rEview ;rra ;e1n;il;-i,f ;i;;iiLr.-

Our quotation ls offercd ln accordance wlth our condltions of Sdc.

Cuctomer-ls.respo-nstblc {"j]gllyj$glth-c rccgmmcndaJions mrde rnit the mdertds sclccted are satisfnctory for rhc

S*,IiitF_$mi$Slli"trnnrfiL:H'T#H?trf""n1*',,itT#l*,tn+'*t aniu.*i"Hil;t'iitj:Ht';t'Jft
Goulds-Pumps disclalns oll rvlrruntles' expr€rs or tmplitcd, inciudlng, but not tirttitca-to, war;t"til;f ;;*i*irfrU-fii,?a
fltncss for a partlculrpurposc.

ITT docs not-g-uarlntcc qy pump lntake conligureflon. Thc hydraUllc and strnctural adcquacies of tbcse structurcs arc thesolc rcsponsibilltv of thc Custorncr or hir rcnr6cntatives. tr'urtler, Irr o"ccpts no t"Uttit'iertiiil J;;i fi;i;ilJt1,ii-piipintrkc fictd opcriting condldons.
Thc Customcr. or- his rcpresentatlves arc referred to the Hydreulic lrstltute Standards for rccommsndatlons on pump intahedcslgn. To optimizc thc hydraulic design of a lield pump iitake contiguiadon, tlc Customer irioriilil-trongly consldcr pcrformlng
ldctniled scsle model pump irlnkc study. Horvcvci uri ndequa"i"s oT tt 

"so 
rccommendadors are gie sol;;diffidfttiy;Tiii;Ctrtomcr.

Program Verslon 1.37.0.0

&rrr
Page2



o6t'?;0//2a11
DATE

S.O. NUMSER

DO NOT USE FOR CONSTRUCTION
UNLESS CEFTNFIED

CERT]FIED SY

SxIzRJHC TSTAGES
GOULDS FUMPS

ITT

w OUTLINE DRAWINGT
13h tu CUSTOMER GHSPENCER&CO

P-O, NO.
m

ITEMNO, ITEM flol
A T.P,L TTOTAL PUMP T"ENGTH} 

'S 
THE DISTANCE

TO LOWEST PRoJECTION ON PUMP * 1.0

TOLERANCE ON ALL DIMENSIONS IS I .12 ORt .12 PER 5 FTWHICHB/ER IS GREAIER.

TOLERANCE ON ALL PIPING DIMENSIONS IS
AS FOLIOWS;

DtscH. Nozz[E FTAHGE tS r.25
AUXILIARY CONNESTIONS ARE r, 1.0

HT - DISTANGE OF DRIVER FACE TO TOP
OF HEATX}HAFT.

ALL DIMENS]ONS SHOWNARE IN INCHES
UNLESS OTHERWEE STATED.

DRAWING IS NOTTO SCALE.

REGOMMENDED D]AMETER MNGETO CLEAR
PUMF. DMINAND COLUMN A5SEMBLY IS
13.75|n

1E'NPT- cAUoE GoNN; (PLUGGED)

2

NO, OF UNITS 1

PUMPSIZE lzRJHC NO.OFSTGS, 7

GPM 1.OOO.O GFM T.DJI. 323.0 FT

LIQUID tH[Ir
Bltc dad ASP.GR- 1.000 TEMP- 7O-O DEG F vlsc.

col,stzE 8.00 tN SHAFT I,5t)O(! IN DIA 4

5
SEAL JOI"IN CRANE5610 XF551O5BH

CFLG. TYPS TYPE AS AOJUSTABLE

COUPLINGGUARD YES E NO I
DRIVERMFG.

A

A
A

HP 125.0 HP RFM t80o vss I vHs cJ

FH. 3 CVCLES GO HZ voLrs 460
DRIVER MAY BE ROTATED AT 90' INTERVALSI
ABOUT VERTICAL CENTERUNE. FOR DETAILS
REFER TO DRIVER DIMENSION DMWING.

BEFORE STARTING PUMP, 
'MPELLER 

MUST BE
LIFTED 0-12 ln

M.A.W.P OlSiCH.HEAD,DlscH.SlDE = 189-5 PSt G

ENCLOSURE TEFC PREM. FRAME 44{tVP
FFF.

tflL
lVEIG}IT:

Pt,JMF

DR.IVER

TOTAL

1733 LB

LB

LB

A
2100

3833 l1 THIS PUMP ASSEI4BLY HAS BEEN DESIGNED
SO THAT ITS NATURAL FREOUENCY RESFONSES

AVOID THE SPECIRC OPERATING SPEED (OR
SPEEDS) BY AN ADEOUATE SAFEW MARGIN-
THE DESIGN HAS ASSUMED THE FOUNDATION TO
BERIGID-

NOTESNO_

l-t.tJ



ASTMP

A10ZU{0b

M76.o0s

A10&r9
At43

N278.INE

ASTltf
4182D{Ob
lce7&0or

Blzt-gg

ASTr'!
Azt8{0!
A74t

AT4T

Nll84J{J,E

A,lt
A27€{0r

A65Fft
A2tEioi

I'ATERIAL
3gT5'6L FAE

ssTatom.26
CARBON STEa. 1018

ESr3tBL
ssT318 FIl.28
IGNDORSTiIIDARD

ilIATERJAL

MATf
\IESCIMIE HK'H TUBE
tHEFt/tttFllsflc aEqniltG

sIlT31!LFe8
3ST3tB

sST3tBCl{ROt/lE

ilATENIAL
ssT316 m-25
ssT31€L

I'ESCOHIIE. Hfl;HLUSE
T}IERIIIOPI.AINC BEARINC MATL

sSTr'tgL
5ST3r8
3ST31tL
3ST318 m'25

ssrtlB

CODE

s7:n
6t06

zt42
121?

d?08

0000

cdDl;
elid
?4l6
3014

8097

CtrDE

8708
'r219

&1El

't2t9

zEn
1219

sro5
811
ttg

PARTNAME

HEAD.DISCHAAGE

HEADSMFT
COUPLINBASSY

HOUSING

EEARtr'I6. HOUSING

SEAL

HEADB}IAFTELEE\IE

PARfN!I'F
COLUMNPIPE

LINE6HAFT

tll'lEsHAFr odJPLlilc

PARTl{AiIE
EOiA,L SHAFT

EOWL. INTERI/IEDIATE

EEARII|C-tNT 80VUL

ll{Pg.rER
t(Ev_ ttlPEt I FR

BOmJSEt-SUenON
EEARn'tsSUCnOfl

ETFAITIER€UCfION
cnpscnru- gFt

DlsdraEe Head AEsembly

BILLOF MATERIAL

nat
600

608

5tz
6t6

617

e18
gf8

Column and Llneshafi Assenrbly
ltFt
a2
446

S,l9

856

Bowl Assembly
ItEt
85!

8'm

tn
S?J

gn
EE8

83tl

Eg8

nn

Servlce:
EndUSenCHSPENCER&CO
Project No:
Item No: ITEM 001
Customer P-O. No:
Serial No:
Customer: C H SPENCER & Co
DRAWING NO JSil-05-03 otrTEM00l

{PSECTIONAL DRAWING Model VIT-FFFM
2RJHC

I

-

I

6l

6tl

700

'-64?

6??

?o

t72

,-666
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Model: VIT-FFFM Size:12RJHG 60Hz RPM: 1770 Stages: Z

Job/lnq.No.: purc.haser:C H SpENCER&CO
End User I C H SPENCER & CO tssued by: Jeff Smith s€rvice:
Item/Equip.No. : ITEM 001 euorauon No. : JS11-0S-OB 0t Date: OStZOtZOll
Order No. : Certllled By ; Rev. : 0
Operatlng Condltions pump performance
Tomp.: 70'0 deg F Publlshed Efficlenqc 83.0 % sucllon specifio Speed: 6,gEE gpm(Us) ft
Deslgn Flow: 1'000.0 gpm Rated Pump Efllclency: 78.9 7o Mln, Hydraullc Flow: 358.3 gpm
Deslgn TDH: 3$.0 n RaledTotal powec 103.30 hp Mln. ThormalFlow N/A
Actual Flow: 1,000.0 gpm Non-Overloadlng powec 113,3 hp
Aciual rDH: 426,t n lmp. Dla. Ftrst 1 stg(s); 7.0000 ln lmp. Dia, Addt l sls(s): 7,0000 lnNPSHa: 45.3 fr NPSHI: 14.4 ft Vapor press: 1.00 psl abs
solld elzs: shut off Head: 416.9 n Max. soflds srze: 0.8100 rn
Bowl size: 5,3100 In Max. Latera[ 1.0000 ln Thrusth K factor: s.g0Liquld: w€l€r Bowl Mptarlal: 316LSS
LG,Msc.: 1.000/1.000 cp lmpelterMaterlak B16LSS

Noteel l. Bowl Performance Curve basEd on Pumplng Clear, non-Aerated wat€r. Rated polnt only ls guaranteed.
2. Pow€r and efliclency Losses are not reflected on the curve below

400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 gpm
rn5/hr150
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CHSPENCER&CO

Proposai No: JSI I-05-03 02
Item No: I]EM 002

MODEL:VIT-FFFM Size:9WAHC 10 Stage(s) eW:1

Operating conditions
SERVICE
LIOUID rvnter (?0.0 deg F) SP.GR L000 , Voporpres. 1.00 psi abs
LlaUlD TYPE Non Toxic
CAPACITY 200.0 gpm

RATED HEAD 323.0 fr
suMP DEPTH 15.00 (ff)

Performance at 1770 RPM
EOWL EFFY 79.2% (Cor.t4,5%) @design
PUMP EFFY ?3.3%@design
RUNourcAPAclrY 3t3.2 (pm) (MinReq.submcrg. 13.00(in)@Runour) (r),(2)
POWER 22.30 @dcsign, 12.6 @ Shur otr zZ,E @ Run out (hp)
NPSHr @1st imp.eye 4.5 fl (availablc NPSH is 45.4 ft at lst imp.cye)
TOTAL THRUST t,735.5 @ Shut off, 14t2.4 @desigu (Lb)
Dlscl'l' PRESSURE IZ0,t psi g @ shur otr, t40d psi g @design (ar disch.flange)
MlN. FLow conrinuousstablsl00.ggpmHydraulicrl00.ggpmThemal:N/A
(l) for vortcx supprcssion, based on H.I. I 994 Edition
(2) Min Rcq.Submerg. I1,64 (in) @ Rarcd

Materials and Dimensions
BOWL 3 !6LSS standard

SUCTION BELL 3165S
IMPELLER 3I6LSS (Enclosed) keyod to rhe shafl
IMPELLER DL\ 6.0625 (iD)

BOWL SHAFf 316SS 1.5000 (in) diarneter

SUCTION BEARING Srsinless shelt with hardfacing
BOWL BEARINGS Vesconire
STRAINER 3165$ (clip on -bett)
COLUMN 3I6LSS 4.00 (in) diam., 8 (fl) tong Ftangcd
coLUMN SHAFT 3 t6ss, 1,0000 (in) diam. (open) lineshaft sreevc: none
LINESHAFT BRGS Vesconire, 2.5ft spacing
LINESHAFT CPLG 3t655,Threadcd
DISCH.HEAD 3I6LSS
HFADSHAFT CPLG Carbon steel Type AS adjustable spacer
DISCH,FLANGE 4 {in) 150#R,F.
TPL 14.7s (fr)

May 20. 201 1
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Sealing Method
MECHANICAL SEAL
SEAL SPECIFIED BY
BOWL FEATURES

HEAD FEATURES
PIPING

DRIVER FEATURES

DOCUMENTATION
TESTING

DrivEr : Motor
FURNISHED BY
RATING
PHASSFREAIUOLTS
INSULATIONISF

Vertical sotid shnft Manufacfurer :

MOUNTED BY
ENCLOSURE
SPEED

FRAMEBD

John Crane 561 0 )$55 t 058IL Mounted by Customor - (Carhirlgc - Singlc)

Hard fased shsft at ruction bell bearing

Hardface shafl at throttlc bushing

Goulds' standard bypass tubing

Non-Wihessed Short Commercial Test
Space lleatcr
Std pump insl and operalion mrnual nnd orderdsh
BoM assy with Lab motor pcrformance (Non-Witncss)
Ilydro Test Column (Non-Wiroess)

Hydro Test Discharge Head (Non-Wihress)

I{ydro Test add stcge borvls (Non-Witness)

I{ydro Test bowl (Non-Wibress)

Pump mfg

25.0 hp

3160HzlZ30l460

F/1.t5

Customer

TEFC Prem. Eff.
1800 R.PM

284VP/12 (in)

Weights and Measurements
TotalBowlWelght
Total Column Weight
Dlscharge Head Welght
Ddver Weight
Total Unit Weight
Boxing Volume

668 .9 (1b)
1s6',.8 (rb)
29e.0 (Ibl
320,0 (rb)

1r[44 .7 (lb]
105.8 (frr )

our offer does not includc specific rcview and incorporation of arty Sta]utory or Regulntory Requirements and the offcr ie lirnited to

$:Jffi'tT,Tli'":iJ?:$'"';gtiJffift'",i6-.n"',i",11$il*i;xTi3;'*"#f$g"fg;:rj*lrinf ili"iJii;,,-ai-'idi'it"'pt'*i"a

Our quotation is olfercd ln acsordancc rvith our conditione of$slc.

Customcr.ls.respo-nsiblo for vcrlfyhg lhqt +he rec,ommcndations mrdc and the materlals sclccteil aro sdisfactory for the

ffisF_il"d;l'dif,l;ii,ril:*Tl,?llTfiit;i,T_Jp'dl",it*r-i$,fi:H';;:ffi€iil'#$,.tr$i:.Hru,.n**,*;Goulds Pnmps disclatms all warrantieq cxpress or lmpfed, tn.iuamg, riui not unrtca ro, il#;iid;fficr;nlniaiifiiii inofitness for a particulnr purposq

ITT does nol-Elarlntec lly puElp lntake conllgurntlon. The hydraullc ud sffucturol odequacics of thcsc Etructurcs arc thesola responslbility of thc curtom6r or his rcDrcicntstivcs. rurttrcr, iti;cccpts ;;ii"iilttriftffi;;;a;i d;i;r;;fi-il;plntrke tield operotlng conditions.
Thc Curtomcr or hls ronrcscntldves nre refgrrcd to thc Hydraulic Institutc Standards for rccommendsuotrs on pump intlkede{gn. To opflmizc the'hydraulic oestgl i{r netd p"-l rtitrL i;;iil_;;;il", thc customcr ir,oora st.oogry coust-dcrpcrformhg

L"t1?ll..ur:*lc 
modcl pump lntake study. Horvevei, th6 adequacG i"rtir.ru.icommcndrrtont 

"ic 
uro sofffi"rliuilfifiiifr;

Prognm Verelon 1.37.0.0

tt
qP ITT Page 2



o5n0ao11
DAIE

DO NOTUSE FOR CONSTRUCT1ON

UNI€SSOERTIFIEE

CERTIFIETI BY

10
GOI.'LDS PUMPS

ITT

& OUTLINE DRAWNG

t CUSTOMER CHSPENGER&CO

P.o.NO.

ITEMNO. TTEMO(}2

NO.OFUNTTS 1

PUMPSTZE gWAHG NO,OFSTGS. 10

GFM 2OO.O GPM TI).H. 323.0 FT

LIQUID waler

SP.GR. 1.000 TEMP. ?O.O DEG F VISC.

col, slzE 4.00 tN SIIAFT t-onDD tN

SEAL JOHN CRANE 5610 XF551O58H

CFLG.TYTE TYPEASADJUSTABLE SPACER

COTNLTNGGUARD YFS EI NO T
DRIVERMFC,-
Hn g5.o HP RPJyt 1800 vss I vHs fl
PH.L_gYcLEs €0HZ voLTS 230/460

ENCLOSTJRE TEFC PREM. FMME
FFF

z84VP

WEIGHT:

T.P-L ITOTAL PUMP LENGTH) IS'HEDISTANCE
TO LOWESTPROJECNON ON PUMPT {.0

TOLERANCE ON ALL DIMENSIOITS IS *.12 ORt -12 PER 5 FT WHlcfIEVER I5I GREATER.

TOLERANCE ON ALL PIPING D]MENSIONS IS
AS FOLLOWS:

DISCH. NOZZLE FI-ANGE IS *,25
AUXILIARY CONNECTIONS ARE I 1.0

HT - DISiTANCE OF DR]VER FACE TO TOP
OF HEADSHAFT.

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE IN INGHES
UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

DRAWNS IS NOTTOSCALE.

RECOMMENDED DIAMEIER RANGETO CLEAR
PUMP. DRAIN AND COLUMN ASSEMBLY IS
71.75[n

f/2, NPT-GAUGE CONN. (PLUGGED'

DRIVER MAY BE ROTATED AT SO' INTERVALS
ABOUT VERTICAL CENTERLINE FOR DETAILS
REFERTO DRIVER OIMENSION DRAWING.

SEFORE STARTING PUMP, IMPELLER MUST BE
LIFTED 0.12 ln

M.A.W.P DISCH,HEAD,DISCH,SIDE = 178-8 PSI G

A
2

DIA. 4

5

A

A

A
A

A
tJt
.t*

--;i,
PUMP

DRIVER

TOTAL

1't25

a20

1445 11

LB

LB

LB
? THIS PUMPASSEMBLY HAS BEEN DESIGNED

SO THAT TTA NATURAL FREOUENCY RSIPONSES
AVOID THE SPECIF]C OPERATING SPEEO (OR
SPEEDS) BY AN ADEQUAIE SAFEW MARGIN.
TFIE BESIGN HAS ASSUMED THE FOUNDATION TO
BE RIGID.

NOTESNO.

ctli t{^i



ASTMI

A18?H{0b
At7EOO!

Alo&99
A7d3

4276'0D!

ASTTTT

At82[+00h

AZ?SO0r

Br7l'r3

ASTMF
AZTe{tor

A7,ls

A74t

A276{th
47{3
4278{tr
Attt't?
Ed?Efi,

IiIAIERIAL
esr3rruFaE
sET116PIt-25

CARBOT{SIEEL 101[

88ir318I
ssrat8FTtzs
l/EltlDoRSTAND RO

TIATERIAL

vEll6ol,lflE- lllGl{ Lt BE
TIIERIIItIPI.AS'IC BEARING MA1A

A8T 3I6L FAE

sgT5t6
ssrfi8 cHRoME

II'ITERIAL

\GSC!'{'TF HIGH ]IIBE
lllERif;rPltsnc EEARlt'l€

3ST3t5L

EST3t5

EET I'81
ssTtlEm-2!
5ST3'6 XPND IETALFL

MAT'I.

sst tt8

ssTSlBPT!25
ssT316L

CODE

EW
8t06

u12
1219

5',r06

fiE

cooE
t'nz
z21E

59t4

&r97

CODE
glsr
l2lt
83t7

12f9

28
121D

''0Er8l3
nn

FARTNAME
HEABDITICN.IARCE

I{EADsHAFT

COt PLINE,|SEY

HOt Stt'G

EEAFIN6.HOI.ITIING

6EAL

I{EADST{AFI6LEE1'E

PARTNAUE
COLUMi{PIPE

u!lEsflAFr
LINESHAFI COUPUNG

IINESHAFT EEARING

PARTNAftIE
BOI/'|,LSllAFT

BDWJ IMTERiIEDIATE

BFARII.IE INT BO}I.IL

IMPELI.ER

KEY- hlFEr l g4

BOWL'BEI,I- SUCflON

BEARNE€UCTIOI{

slR^[{ERASUCftoN
CAPACRFg'. HFT

Head
ITEM

600

EU6

812
819

E17

la8
&ta

Column snd Lineshafr Asgembly
rIEM
etz
848

849

6t0

BowlAssembly
ITEM

880

5?D

alz

67l
6n
688

mo

F08

ta0

Servica:
EndUSenCHSPENCER&CO
ProJect No:
Item No: ITEM 002
Customer P.O. No;
SErial No:
Customer: C H SPENCER & CO

DRAWING IIIO JSlI-0543 AUNEM0f/L

tY. -wModel VIT.FFFIVICROSS SECTIONAL DRAU/ING

6r

618

6t?

64-q

632

.-ri0

--G4?

-6BE

' Recommended spare pails
# llemE nol illuslrelBd



Model: VIT-FFFM Size:9WAHG 60Hz RPM:1770 Sbges:10

Job/lnq.No.: purchasar:CHSpENCER&CO
End User: C H SFENCER A CO lssued by: JefrSmlth gervtce :

Item/Egulp.No. : ITEM 002 euotalon No. ; JS11-0b-0g 0Z Date : OStZOtZOll
OrdEr No. : Cerilfied By : Jeff smlth Rev. : 0
Operatlng Gondftlons pump parformance
Temp.: 70.0degF PubllshedEfficienc;c 79,2o/o SuctlonSpeclficspeedt 7,lT1gpm(US)fr
Design Flow: 200.0 gpm Rated Pump Eflldency 7s.g% Mln, Hydraullc Flowl 100,9 gpm
Deslgn TDH: 323.0 fr Rated Tolalpowen 22.30 hp Mln. Thermal Flow: N/A
Aclual Flow: 200,0 gpm Non-Overloadlng powen 24.0 hp
AotualrDH: ga4.g n lmp. Dla. Flrst 1 stg(s); 6.0625 in lmp. Da, Addt'l sig(s): o.06zs lnNPSHa: 45.4 ft NpSHr: 4,S n Vapor press: 1.00 psi abs
Solld slze: Shut off Head: gSit.4 fl Max. Soltds Slzq 0.4000 ln
Bowl slze: 3.9300 ln Max. Laterah 0.F600 ln Thrusth K factor.: 0.z6Uquld: u/ater BowlMaterlah S16LSS
S.GJVlsc.: 1.000/1.000 op tmpeller Material: glbLsS

Notes; 1. Botttl Performance Curvo based on Pumplng Clear, non-Aerated Waler. Raled polnt only ls guaranteed.
2. Power and Bfficlency Losses are not reflected on lhe curve below.

m

l8

l6

14

12

40 80 120 't60 200 240 zffi 320

40

ft

50

45

40

35

t0

8

b

7

2.5

m

3

2

1

0
gpm

DVW/VIC/VrS
Slze:9WAHO

CENTRIFUGAI PUMP CHARAGTERISTICS
SraElng[MrlBrlats Coft dlDn f8ctlE 0,!409

Speed: 170 rpm

aal Rin

rl + -91
6.2l In

8'1\ \
0

5.7 tn R'lAr Erter-l
X

6.t 88in

10 20 30

#rrr
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EXHIBIT M



'il*u.,
ffi IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURffpc H I V E Du." 

rvpewriter

WELL DRILLER'S REPORT ';;ig 
l$$+ 

Bal PJinpen

1. DRILLING PERMIT NO. E---99--L- 0023 - O0O. t0. WELL TESTS: DEeimOntol!'ldetsssou'mn
Other IDWR No

2. OWNER:
n Pump tr Ball€r n Florlng Artesls,l

Narne.. HFqla Ml4ilE (bnE, ny
ncdrese P.O. hx 57 

-cty. Stanreg $arolD_Zip_!328_

3. LOCATION OF WELL by tegat descriprion:
Sketc'h map location mud agrse wilh writtBn location

Botlom Hote

Addr€ss of Wsll

(Gfua at leasl Olroolion + Dlsbnc€ to Red or trftfmll()

Lot No 

-Block 

No -Qrrhd

4. PROPOSED IISE:
S Domesfrc tr Munlclpal E Monhor tr lrrigation
I Thomal tr lnjection Dolher--

5. TYPE OFWORK
fl New Well tr Modify or Repair E R€placemsnt E Abandonmont

6. DRILLMETHOD
trMud Rotary gAir Rotary tr Cabte D Other_

7 PROCEDURES

Wao drive sho€ seal lested? Ytr NCE

8. GASING/LINER:
Dlarnglsr Pmm To Ollm Llns

c. Ela EA ,qt Y
A 1ta -11 I 10( elt I

Flnal looatlon of ghoee:
Top Packer or Headpipe_Bonorn Tailpipe_
9. PERFORAT|ONS'SCREENS

tr P€rforatlong

51 Screerc Typej&sdatertaEE_
Florn fo 8H.8lzo Nurnb€l t l6molor T€ETIIPO

r 6ft ,AA ntar :l:i3 T'f I ir,Ftrf
:iYr-',

rE 1''0 1n,

Tempelature of watBr_ Was a walor analysis done? yes ! No 0
Btltvhom?

Water Quallty (odor, etc

11. STATIC WATER LEVEL:
_gL_tt belowsurface Depth arteslan llowfound
Afiesian pressure lb, Dsscribe access

14 DescribeControlling

12. LITHOLOGIG LOG: (Dsscrlbe lapatn or abandonmen$

13. DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION
l/Wo c€rtlv ftat all mlnlmum wgll consructlon etandards wore complled lvlfi at
the llme the dg was remov€d,

Flrm Eiddleston Inc. wo 35

T 13 North d or Sourh DEF 15 East.E or West tr
sec. 20 .M u+Slg 1t4_1
Govt Lot- cor',iff'--qdHE___ '1*

UfrcD
RDtrtrtrtl
trtro

gl€€l

F
tr
tr
rl

Lln€r

EI
O

tr
u

Crsftlg

cl
tl
E:{
trj
t
I

Firm

and

Supervlsor or
f

a

YroE gllr.triln. fficm Pumplno u€ptn r rme

CN 2 hrn-

sorl
Dla, Fm TO R€mErb: Ulhology, w'irr Ourlny & Tqltperallrru qPM 8l,lll

n ?R tan claw 8. soil
o AE EE !af irfi+o I. nlrc dF altv
a ET ,fit rraw rrnnite

Inl [A fO !d I \U' 5 ln

flFf, p

us0srtmsnt 0t I
licrlhnrn Fnsinn fifi ira

Dab: Slart€d v% co^ila.aJ2/JZI93--

SEAUFILTEF PACK A!'OUNT

Mstedsl From To (Sd8trr
Pdr*

METHOD

Eletlkrn{*a n trn a fhnrlnrc

ItI
.t

COPYTO WATERHESOUBCES

(glgn oncs f Flrm Otlhlal & Oporabr)

':1



EXHIBIT N



MINING STORAGE

The map depicts the place of use for the water.use listed above and point(s) of diversion of this right as currenfly
derived from interpretations of the paper records and is used solely for ittuitrative purposes. Disciepancies between the
computer representation and the permanent document file will be resolved in favoi of ihe actual watbr right Oocuments
in the water right file.

15E

State of ldaho
Department of Water Resources

Permit To Appropriate Water
72-7511

0 0.175 0.35

z
(f,

@ Point of Diversion

Place Of Use Boundary

Townships

PLS Sections

Quarter Quarters

on 28,2020

0.7 Miles

trf

N


